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APPELLANT JAMES KOSTA’S DOCKETING STATEMENT

1. Court from which is appeal is taken:

Ninth Judicial District Court in and for Douglas Couﬁty, State of Nevada,
Department 2, the Honorable Judge Thomas W. Gregory, (District Court Case No.
2019-SW00045).

1. Attorneys filing this docketing statement:

Dominic P. Gentile, Michael V. Cristalli and Vincent Savarese III, Clark
Hill PLLC, 3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500, Las Vegas, NV 89169,
Telephone: (702) 862-8300, on behalf of Appellant James Kosta.

3. Attorney representing Respondent:

Erik A. Levin, Douglas County Disfrict Attorney’s Office, 1625 Eighth

Street, P.O. Box 218, Minden, NV 89423, Telephone: (775)782-9800, on behalf of

Respondent State of Nevada.
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4. Nature of disposition below:

On March 16, 2020 Appellant filed his Motion of Real Party in Interest
James Kosta for Return of Property; to Unseal Search Warrant Application and
Supporting Affidavit; and to Quash Search Warrant, or in the Alternative, for
Protective Order. Appellant seeks review of the District Court’s denial of this
Motion,

5. Does this appeal raise issues concerning child custody, venue, or
termination of parental rights?

This appeal does not raise issues concerning child custody, venue, or
termination of parental rights
6. Pending and prior proceedings in this court related to this appeal:

There are no pending, nor have there been any prior, proceedings in this
Court related to this appeal.

7. Pending and prior proceedings in other courts related to this appeal and
their dates of disposition:

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH bF The residence and property
located at 1731 Sunset Court, Gardnerville, Nevada 89410, Case No. 81509, Ninth
Judicial District Court, Case No. 2019-SW-00045.

8. Nature of the action:

On March 16, 2020 Appellant filed his Motion of Real Party in Interest
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James Kosta for Return of Property; to Unseal Search Warrant Application and
Supporting Affidavit; and to Quash Search Warrant, or in the Alternative, for
Protective Order. Appellant seeks direct appellate review of the District Court’s
denial of this Motion.

Appellant seeks appellate review of the District Court’s denial of the above-
entitled motion, which sought the relief described infia.

9. Issues on appeal:

A. Whether the District Court, the Honorable Thomas W. Gregory, District
Judge, erred in refusing to order the unsealing of the Application and Affidavit of
United States Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA) Agent Evan Miyamoto
(“Application and Supporting Affidavit”) submitted in support of the Search
Warrant issued on July 29, 2019 in the matter of “The Residence and Property
Located at 1731 Sunset Court, Gardnerville, Nevada 89410” (“the instant Search
Warrant”), authorizing a forthwith search by law enforcement officers of the
residence and property located at 1731 Sunset Court, Gardnerville, Nevada 89410
and the person of James Kosta, and further authorizing a forthwith scizure of
certain property belonging to Mr. Kosta, including various electronic digital
devices, which Search Warrant Application and Supporting Affidavit was ordered
sealed by Judge Gregory?

B. Whether the District Court, the Honorable Thomas W, Gregory, District

Judge, erred in refusing to provide Appellant with an opportunity to review and
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evaluate the representations contained in the Application and Supporting Affidavit
and to submit a Supplemental Memorandum of Points and Authorities in support
of the Motion seeking return of seized property and to quash the Search Warrant
with the benefit of such review, regarding Appellant’s contention, presently based
upon information and belief, that the representations contained therein fail to
establish probable cause to justify the searches and seizures authorized by the
instant Search Warrant?

C. Whether the District Court, the Honorable Thomas W. Gregory, District
Judge, erred in refusing to consider the quashal of the instant Search Warrant
should the Court find, in view of supplemental briefing upon the unsealing of the
Supporting Affidavit, that probable' cause to search Appellant’s home, to seize
Appellant’s property, and to search the contents of the seized digital devices in
question was in fact lacking?

D. Whether the District Court, the Honorable Thomas W, Gregory, District
Judge, erred in refusing to thereupon order the return of Appellant’s property prior
to its presentation to any judicial officer, grand jury, or other entity or person
whomsoever for any purpose whatsoever?

E. Whether the District Court, the Honorable Thomas W. Gregory, District
Judge, erred in refusing to impose, in the alternative, a Protective Order requiring

that:




(1.) The execution of any scarch warrant with respect to the remaining
digital devices that Respondent has not agreed to voluntarily return
be undertaken only by an independent “filtering team” consisting
of non-DEA law enforcement personnel?

(2.) Search warrant execution minimization protocols be imposed upon
executing personnel consistent with the temporal and subject-based
limitations pertaining to the instant Search Warrant?

(3.) Application of the “plain view” doctrine by executing personnel be
precluded with respect to the search of the subject digital devices?

(4.) Executing personnel foreswear reliance upon the “plain view”
doctrine with respect to the search of the subject digital devices?

F. Whether the District Court, the Honorable Thomas W, Gregory, District
Judge, erred in refusing to require that Respondent voluntarily return so much of
the seized property in question as is consistent with and to the extent of its
undisputed agreement to do so as acknowledged by the District Court in its June
11, 2020 Order denying Aﬁpellant’s Motion for Return of Property; to Unseal
Search Warrant Application; and to Quash Search Warrant, or in the Alternative
for Protective Order, with which commitment Respondent has yet to comply?

10, Pending proceedings in this court raising the same or similar issues:

Appellant is not aware of any proceedings presently pending before this

Court which raise the same or similar issues as are raised in this appeal,
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11. Constitutional issues:

This appeal does not challenge the constitutionality of a statute.
12. Other issues:

This appeal involves issues arising under the United States and Nevada
Constitutions; a substantial issue of first impression; and an issue of public policy.

Specifically, Appellant challenges the historic search of his residence and
real property; the historic seizure of certain personal property as a result of that
search; the impending search of the contents of certain electronic digital devices
seized as a result of that search, or in the alternative, the unbridled manner by
which the contents of such devices are authorized to be searched, all as permitted
under the Search Warrant issued in this case; and in support thereof, brings his
challenge pursuant to the Fourth, Fifth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the
Constitution of the United States; Article 1, §§ 8 and 18 of the Constitution of the
State of Nevada; and Nevada Revised Statutes § 179.085.
13, Assignment to the Court of Appeals or retention in the Supreme Court:

The matter is within that class of cases which are presumptively retained by
this Court pursuant to NRAP 17 (11), in that it raises as a principal issue a question
of first impression before this Court involving the United States and Nevada
Constitutions; and pursuant to NRAP 17 (12), in that it raises as a principal issue a
question of statewide public importance. Specifically, this matter involves the

question of whether, due to the nature and breadth of information contained within
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modern electronic digital devices, the Fourth, Fifth, and Fourteenth Amendments
to the Constitution of the United States and/or Article 1, §§ 8 and 18 of the
Constitution of the State of Nevada require that searches of the contents of such
devices — even if otherwise properly authorized by appropriate warrant supported
by probable cause — must be conducted by a “filtering team” in accordance with a
“search protocol” delimiting their breadth of execution both temporally and by
subject matter in order to prevent abuses of the so-called “plain view” doctrine in
context.

14, Trial:

Criminal charges have never been filed against Appellant in connection with
this matter. And therefore, no trial has been conducted in connection with this
matter, and the potential or likely length of any trial in connection with this matter
is not applicable at this time.

15. Judicial Disqualification:

Appellant does not intend to file a motion to disqualify or seek the recusal of
any justice recuse him/herself from participation in this appeal.
16. Date of entry of written judgment or order appealed from:

A written Order from which appeal is taken in this matter was signed and
entered on June 11, 2020,

17. Date written notice of entry of judgment or order was served:

An Order was served upon Appellant by United States Mail on June 11,
7




2020.
18. Tolling of notice of appeal:

The time for filing the notice of appeal in this matter was not tolled by a
post-judgment motion pursuant to NRCP 50(b), 52(b), or 59.

19. Date notice of appeal filed:

The Notice of Appeal was timely filed in this matter on July 13, 2020. And
the sole appellant in this matter is Appellant James Kosta.

20. Specify statute or rule governing the time limit for filing the notice of
appeal:

The rule governing the time limit for filing the notice of appeal in this matter
is NRAP 4(a)(1) in that pursuant to NRS 179.085(1): “A person aggrieved by an
unlawful search and seizure or the deprivation of property may move the court
having jurisdiction where the property was seized for the return of the property . . .
. And pursuant to NRS 179.085(5): “If a motion pursuant to this section is filed
when no criminal proceeding is pending, the motion must be treated as a civil
complaint seeking equitable relief.”

SUBSTANTIVE APPEALABILITY
21. Specify the statue or other authority granting this court jurisdiction to
review the judgment or order appeal from:

This Court has jurisdiction to review the Order appealed from in this matter

pursuant to NRAP 3A(a), providing that “[a] party who is aggrieved by an
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appealable judgment or order may appeal from that judgment or order, with or
without first moving for a new ftrial; and pursuant to NRAP 3A(b)(1), providing
that “[an appeal may be taken from . . . judgments and orders of a district court in a
civil action . . . [constituting] [a] final judgment entered in an action or proceeding
commenced in the court in which the judgment is rendered.” And the order
appealed from in this matter is effectively a “final judgment” with respect to
Appellant’s Motion for Return of Property, filed in the absence of any criminal
charges and therefore requiring treatment as a civil action for equitable relief
pursuant to NRS 179.085(5).
22. List all parties involved in the action in the district court:

The parties in the action before the district court are Plaintiff/Respondent
State of Nevada and Movant/Appellant James Kosta, both of which are also parties
to this appeal.
23. Give a brief description (3 to 5 words) of each party’s claims, and the date
of formal disposition of each claim:

Appellant’s claims are based upon illegal search and seizure. Respondent’s
claims are based upon a denial of the same.
24. Did the judgment or order appeal from adjudicate ALL the claims alleged
below and the rights and liabilities of ALL the parties to the action or
consolidated actions below?

Yes.




25. If you answered “No” to question 24, complete the following:
Not applicable.
26. Explain the basis for seeking appellate review:
The Order appealed from is independently appealable under NRAP
3A(b)(1).
27. Attached hereto are file-stamped copies of the following documents:
A. Appellant’s Motion for Return of Property;
B. Respondent’s Opposition to Appellant’s Motion for Return of Property;
C. Appellant’s Reply in Support of Motion for Return of Property;
D. Order Denying Appellant’s Motion for Return of Property; and
VERIFICATION
I declare under penalty of perjury that I have read this docketing statement,
that the information provided in this docketing statement is true and complete
to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and that I have attached
all required documents to this docketing statement.
J a-mes Kosta Dominic P. Gentile
Name of appellant Michael V. Cristalli

Vincent Savarese [11
Name of counsel of record

August 14, 2020 /5/ Michael V. Cristalli

Date Signature of counsel of record
Nevada, Clark County

State and county where signed
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the 14th day of August, 2020, I served a copy of this completed
docketing statement upon all counsel of records:

Ll By personally serving it upon him/her; or

X By mailing it by first class mail with sufficient postage prepaid to the
following address(es); (NOTE: If all names and addresses cannot fit
below, please list names below and attached a separate sheet with the
addresses.)

Erik A. Levin

Douglas County DA’s Offfice
PO Box 218 '
Minden, Nevada 89423

Dated this 14th day of August, 2020,

An employee of Clark Hill PLC
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DOMINIC P, GENTILE AR 16 2020 FLED
Nevada Bar No. 1923 ggus{las Cou :
EMAIL: dgentile@ielarkhiil.com It Court Ofefk WHHAR 16 PH 3142
MICHAFEL V. CRISTALL o ‘
Nevada Bar No. 6266 - BoBBIE R HLLIA f3
Emailt meristatlienelarkhili.com .
VINCENT SAVARESE 111 | v Ty

Nevada Bar No. 2467
Email: vsavarese@@elarkhill.com
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
el (702) 862-8300
Fax: (702) 862-8400
Attorneys for Movant James Kosta, Real Party in Inferest

IN THIE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE COUNTY OF DQUGLAS, STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH OF CASE NO, 19-8SW-0045
DEPT,
The residence and property located at
1731 Sunset Court
Gardnervilie, Nevada 89410 HEARING RILQUESTED

MOTION OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST JAMES KOSTA I'OR RETURN OF
PROPERTY: TO UNSEAL SEARCH WARRANT APPLICATION AND SUPPORTING
AFRIDAVIT; AND TO QUASH SEARCH WARRANT, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER

Hearing Date:

Hearving Time:
PURSUANT TO the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments to the Constitution of the Uniled
States; Article 1, Section 18 of the Constitution of the State of Nevaaa; Nevada Revised Statutes
(“NRS™), Sections 179,335, 179.105; 179.085, 179.045; and the jurisprudence of Rifey v.
California, 573 U.S. 373 (2014) and its progeny, Movant JAMES KOSTA, Real Party in Interest

in the above-entitled matter (*Mr. Kosta,” “Movant”), by and through his attorneys, Dominic P,

lof 16
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Gentile, Esq., Michael V. Cristalli, Esq., and Vincent Savarese 11, Esq,, ol the law firm of CLARK
HILL PLLC, hereby requests that this Court:

I, Enter an Order;

A. Unsealing the Application and Affidavit of United States Drug Enforcement Agency
(DEA) Agent Evan Miyamofo (“the instant Application and Supporling Affidavit”) submitted in
support of the Search Warrant issued on July 29, 2019 in the matter of “The residence and property
tocated at 1731 Sunget Court, Gardnerville, Nevada 89410" by this Court, the Honorable Thomas
W. Gregory, Distriet Judge (“the instant Search Warrant”), aulhorizing a forthwith search by law
enforcement officers of the residence and property located at 1731 Sunset Court, Gardnerville,
Nevada 89410, (described in Exhibit A, attached hereto), the person of James Kosta (described in
FExhibit B, altached hereto) and further authorizing a forthwith seizure of certain property
{described in Exhibit C, attached hereto) belonging to Mr, Kosta, which Search Warrant
Application and Supporting Affidavit was scaled by Judge Gregory pending further order of this
Court.

B. Providing Movant’s counsel with an opportunity to review and evaluate the
representations contained in the instant Application and Supporting Affidavit and to submit a
Stﬁ)plenmﬂtﬂ Memorandum of Points and Authorities in support of this Motion with the benefit
ol such review, regarding Movant’s conlention, presently based upon information and belief, that
the representations contained therein fail to establish probable cause to justify the seizure of
Movant’s property as referenced in Exhibit D hereto, pursuant o the instant Search Warrant as set
forth infra;

C. Quashing the instant Search Warrant should the Court find, in view of supplemental
briefing, that probable cause to seize Movant’s property was in fact lacking; and

D, Thereupon requiring the retuen of Movant’s property as described in Exhibit D, and
before any presentation of any of its content to any judicial officer, grand jury, or other entity or
person whomsoever for any purpose whatsoever.

In the alternative, Movant respect{ully requests that this Court enter a Protective Order:

2ol 16
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A. Textually requiring the execution of any such warrant only by an independent
“filtering team” consisting of non-DEA, non-FBI and (non-DSO and non-NSA) law enforcement
personnel;

B, Textually establishing, approving and imposing co-extensive minimization protocols
upon execuling petsonnel with respect to ihe execution of any such warrant consistent with the
foregoing lemporal and subject-based limitations;

C, Textually precluding application of the “plain view” docirine by executing personnel
with respect Lo any such warrant; and

D. Textually requiring executing personnel to foreswear reliance thereon,

THIS MOTION is made and based upon al papers on file in relation hereto; the exhibits

appended hereto; the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities; and any evidence and/or
PI g

argunient that the Court may require or allow hem‘iTg.

Dated this /5 day of March, 2020.
(RIS HILL

" \H
,,,ff”ﬁ'ﬁ MINIC R GHNTILE

-~ Nevada Bar No. [}923

// MICHAEL V., CRISTALLI

‘ Nevada Bar No, 6200
VINCENT SAVARESE [i]
Nevada Bar No, 2467
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
Tel: (702) 862-8300
Attorneys for Movant James Kosta, Real Party
in Inferest
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NOTICE OF MOTION
YOU, AND EACH O YOU, will please take notice that the undersigned wiﬂ bring the
above and foregéing Motion on for hearing before this Court onthe _ day of March, 2020 at
the hour of __.m, of said day, or as soon therenfter as counsel can be heard in

Department No,

Dated this /.5 day of March} 2020.

Nevada Bar o, 1923

MICHAEL V. CRISTALLI

Nevada Bar No. 6266

VINCENT SAVARESE HI

Nevada Bar No, 2467

3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 560
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

Tel: (702) 862-8300

Attorneys for Movant James Kosta,

Real Party in Inferest

" Z ﬁﬁ‘ P
~DOMINIZP ’(GENTELE

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

1,
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS

On July 29, 2020 a Search Warrant was issued by this Court, the Honorable Thomas W,
Gregory, District Judge, in the matter of “The residence and property located at 1731 Sunset Court,
Gardnerville, Nevada 89410, authorizing a forthwith search by law enforcement officers of the
residence and properly located at 1731 Sunset Cowrt, Gardnerville, Nevada 89410, (described in
Bxhibit A, attached hereto), the person of James Kosta (described in Exhibit B, attached hereto)
and further auvthorizing a forthwith seizure of certain property (described in Exhibit C, atlached
hereto) belonging to Mr. Kosta, which Search Warrant Application and Supporting Affidavit was
sealed by Judge Gregory pending further order of this Court,

And accordingly, the undersigned counsel for Mr. Kosta has not had any opportunity to

4 0f 16
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date (o examine the represeniations contained therein,

Counsel for Mr, Kosta has had several e-mail correspondence and telephonic
communications with Special Agent Miyamoto, the affiant of the application for the search
warrant, regarding the status of the property and its veturn, On September 24, 2019 Special Agent
Miyamoto sent an e-mail to attorney Dominic Genlile regarding the return of said property.
Thereafter, counsel for James Kosta, Michael Cristalli, corresponded with SA Miyamoto to
arvange for the return of a portion of the seized property. (Sce Exhibit E, attached hereto), Through
the association of attorney Justin Bustos of Dickinson Wright, counsel for James Kosta, Michael
Cristalli, arranged the release and exchange of certain property contained in Exhibit D, Special
Agent Mivamoto represented that the items returned were not relevant fo the investigation,
however, some of the devices had been imaged, The items were maintained in their original
evidence bags and kept in a locked room at Dickinson Wright, (Sce Exhibit I, attached hereto).

Despite previous representations by SA Miyamoto that the DEA was concluding its
investigation, on or about February 18, 2020 counsel for James Kosta, Michael Cristalli, spoke 1o
SA Miyamoto who advised that the remaining property was being treated as evidence and that his
agency would remain active in the investigation and that Douglas County would be the lead
investigating agency, 1t was only al this peint that the undersigned counsel was made aware that
the property scized was being treated as evidence and would not be returned.

2.
LEGAL ARGUMENT

Introduction
The property seized containg a history of Mr. Kosta and his family’s life and volumes of
information to which a right of privacy altaches, including privileged communications between
that person and others, In the absence of probable cause to believe that a crime was committed and
that the property seized contains evidence of that crime, the owner of the property and the
information it contains is protected from unlawful access to it by others, Further, to the extent that

a showing of probable cause is made, it must be limited by time and subject matter, That has not

Sofl6
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been done in this case,

L,

THE SEARCH WARRANT APPLICATION AND SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT DOES
NOT SET FORTH SUFFICIENT FACTS TO ESTABLISH PROBABLE CAUSE;
THEREFORE, THIS COURT SHOULD ENTER AN ORDER UNSEALING THE

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT; QUASHING THE SEARCH WARRANT; AND
REQUIRING MOVANT'S PROPERTY BE RETURNED.

The Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution provides that “[t]he right of the
people to be secure in their persons, houses, papers, and effects, against unreasonable searches and
scizures, shall not be violated, and no Warrants shall issue, but upon probable cause, suppotted by
Oath or affirmation, and particularly describing the place to be searched and persons or things to
be seized.” A “seizure” of properly occurs when there is some meaningful interference with an
individual's possessory interests in . . . [some type of} property, United States v. Jacobsen, 466
U.S, 109, 113 (1984) (holding at 466 U.S. at 120 that “agents' assertion of dominion and control
over the package and its contents did constitute a ‘seizare’ and at 122 n. 18 that “the decision by
governmental authorilies to exert dominion and control over the package for their own purposes
clearly constituted a “seizure”). And as the United States Supreme Court pointed out in that case,
absent the application of exceptional circumstances, under the Fourth Amendment, a “seizure”
requires “a warrant, based on probable cause,” 466 U.S, at 122.

The cognate stale constitutional counterpart to the Fourth Amendment is embodied in
Atticle 1, Section 18 of the Nevada Constitution, And, like both of those conslitulional provisions,
NRS 179.045(1) and (6)(a) also provide thal warrants authorizing searches or seizures must be
based upon a sworn showing of probable cause by affidavit.’

NRS 179.045(4) further provides that “upon a showing of good cause, [a judge or]

magistrate may order [such] an affidavit . . , o be sealed, [And that likewise,] fu/pon a showing

VI is well-settled that a state’s own judiciary may interpret a state constitutional provision fo
provide greater protection to ils citizenry than its federal counterpart requires as interpreted by the
Supreme Court of the United States, and by statute, a state Legislature may do likewise, Virginia
v, Moore, 553 U.S. 164, 171 (2008); State v, Kincade, 129 Nev, 953, 956,317 P.3d 206, 208 (2013)
(en bane), Oshurn v, State, 118 Nev, 323, 326, 44 P,3d 523, 525 (2002).

6of 16
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of good cause, a court may cause the affidavit . .. (0 be unsealed” (emphasis added),

Movant respectiully submits, on information and belief, that the instant Application and
Supporting Affidavit fails to set forth sufficient facts and cirenmstances to establish probable cause
to justify the scizure of his property more {ully described in Exhibit D pursuant to the instant
Search Warrant as required by the Fourth Amendment, Article 1, Section 18 of the Nevada
Constitution, and NRS 179.045(1) and (6)(a); and therefore, that the instant Search Warrant should
be quashed. However, because the instant Application and Supporting Affidavit are currently
under seal, Movant respectfully requests that the Courl enter an Order unsealing the instant
Application and Supporiing Affidavit and permit him to preserve this issue for brieling pending
an oppbrtunily to evaluate its conleats, in recognition that a failure ol the necessary pz-obable caiise
showing constitutes “good cause”™ upon which to order unsealing within the meaning of NRS
179.045(4), Tor indeed, as NRS 179.085(1)(c), provides: “A person aggricved by an unlawful
search and setzae or the deprivation of property may move the court having jurisdiction where
the property was seized for the return of the property on the ground that: There was not probable
cause for believing the existence of the grounds on which the warrant was issued.” And as NRS
179,085(2) further provides: “If the motion is granted on a ground set forth in paragraph. .. (¢) ..
. of subsection | [lack of probable cause], the properly must be restored and it must not be
admissible evidence at any hearing or {rial.” See afso, NRS 179,105 (“If it appears that the property
[was] taken . . . [without] probable cause for believing the existence of the grounds on which the
wartant was issued . ., [it] shafl . . . be vestored to the person from whom it was taken™) (emphasis
added).

Accordingly, the instant Application and Supporting Affidavit should be ordered unsealed
and Movant’s counsel be given an opportunity to evaiuate the representations contained fherein
and submit a supplemental memorandum of points and authorities regarding this issue with the
benetit of such review, And should the Court find, in view of supplemental briefing, that probable
cause (0 seize Movant’s property was indeed lacking, it should thereupon be ordered returned to
him forthwith and before any application for a warrant to search its contents is even considered by

the Court, and before the examination of any of its internal contents by any law enforcement officer

7ofl6
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or designee, ot the presentation of any of its internal contents to any judicial officer, grand jury, or
other entity or person whomsoever for any purpose whatsoever.

IL

IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD ENTER A PROTECTIVE ORDER
LIMITING THE SCOPE OF ANY WARRANT AUTHORIZING AN INVASIVE
SEARCIH OF MOVANT'S PROPERTY; ESTABLISHING CO-EXTENSIVE
EXECUTION PROTOCOLS; AND PRECLUDING EXECUTION BY INVESTIGATING
OFFICERS.

As the United Stlates Supreme Court has recognized, the basic purpose of the Fourth
Amendment is to saleguard both the privacy and security of citizens against arbitrary invasions by
governmental officials. Carpenter v, United States, — U.S, ——, 138 S.Ct. 2206, 2213, 201
L.Bd.2d 507 (2018). Thus, as the Carpenter Court explained: for much of our history, copnizable
Fourth Amendment violations were “tied to common-law trespass” and focused on whether the
government “obtains information by physically infruding on a constitutionally protected area,”
United States v. Jones, 565 U.S, 400, 405, 406 n. 3 (2012) ).

More recently, however, the Court has acknowledged that “property rights are not the sole
measure of Fourth Amendment violations.” Soldal v, Cook County, 506 U.S.'SG, 64, (1992), Thus,
in Katz v. United States, 389 U.S, 347, 351, (1967), the Court established that “the Fourth
Amendmen( protects people, not places,” and expanded our conception of the Amendment to
prolect certain “expeclations of privacy” as well, Accordingly, as conceived by the Kafz Court
concepl, when an individual “seeks to preserve something as private,” and his expectation of
privacy is “one (hat sociely is prepared to recopnize as reasonable,” official intrusion into that
private sphere generally qualifies as a search and requires authorization by judicial warrant
supported by probable cause. Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S, 735, 740 (1979), Therefore, an
individual has “standing” to bring a Fourth Amendment challenge if he has either a property
interest or a reasonable expectation of privacy in the place or thing searched or seized, Rekas v.
Hlinols, 439 U.S, 128, 138-140 (1978), United States v, Ziegler, 474 F.3d 1184, 1189 (9th Cir.
2007). “This expectation is established where the claimant can show: (1) a subjective expectation
of privacy . . . [that is] (2) . . . objectively reasonable,”

8of l6
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In Riley v. California, 573 U.S. 373, 386 (2014), the United States Supreme Court “hfe)ld
.. that officers must generally secure a watrant before condueting . . . a search [of the contents of
a cellular telephone].” In so doing, the Rifey Court made the eritical observation that “[mjodem
cetl phones, as a calegory, implicate privacy concerns far beyond those implicated by the search
of a cigarette pack, a wallet, or a purse,” (id. at 393), finding that “c]el! phones differ in both a
quantitative and a qualitative sense from other ebjects,” (id.), and pointing out that “{ojne of the

most notable distinguishing features of modern cell phones is their immense storage capacity.”

573 1.8, at 386.

Indeed, as observed by the Court in Rifey:

The storage capacily of cell phones has several interrefated consequences for
privacy. Fitst, a cell phone collects in one place many distinct types of
informalion—an address, a note, a prescription, the sum of an individual’s private
life can be rcconsirucied through a thousand pholographs labeled with dates,
locations, and descriptions; the same cannot be said of a photograph or two of loved
ones tucked into a wallet. Third, the bank statement, a video-—that reveal much
more in combination than any isolated record. Second, a cell phone’s capacity
allows cven just one type of information {o convey far more than previously
possible. data on a phone ean date back to the purchase of the phone, or even eartier.
A petson might carry in his pocket a ship of paper reminding him to call Mr, Jones;
he would not carry a record of all his communications with Mr. Jones for the past
several months, as would routinely be kept on a phone. Finally, thete is an element
of pervasiveness that characterizes cell phones but not physical records, Prior to the
digital age, people did not typically carry a cache of sensitive personal information
with them as they went about their day, Now it is the person who is not carrying a
cell phone, with all that it contains, who is the exception . . . . A decade ago police
officers searching an arrestec might have occasionally stumbled across a highly
personal item such as a diary, But those discoveries were likely to be few and far
between. Today, by contrast, it is no exaggeration to say that many of the more than
90% of American adults who own a cell phone keep on (heir person a digital record
of nearly every aspect of their lives—Ifrom the mundane to the intimate, Allowing
the police to scrutinize such records on a routine basis is quite dilferent from
allowing them to search a personal ifem or two in the occasional case.

Although the data stored on a cell phone is distinguished from physical records by
quantity alone, certain types of data are also qualitatively different. An Internet
search and browsing history, for example, can be found on an Internei-enabled
phone and could reveal an individual’s private interests or concerns—perhaps a
search for certain symptoms of disease, coupled with frequent visits to WebMD,
Data on a cell phone can also reveal where a person has been, Historic location
information is a standard feature on many smart phones and can reconstruct
someone’s specific movements down to the minute, not only around town but also
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within a particular building.
573 U.S. at 395-96 (internal citations omitled),
Thus, as the Rifey Court noted:

[A] celi phone search would typienlly expose to the government far more than the
most exhaustive search of a house: A phone pot only contains in digital form many
sensitive records previously found in the home; it also contains a broad aray of
private information never found in a home in any form.

Id. 51 396-97.
Furthermore, as the Rifey Court observed:
Tn the cell phone context. ., it is reasonable to expect that ineriminating information
“will be found on a phone regardless of when the crime oceurred . . ., It would be a
parlicularly inexperienced or unimaginative law enforcement officer who could not
come up with several reasons to suppose evidence of just about any crime could be

found on a cell phone,

Id. at 399 (internal citations omitled) (emphasis added).

In Carpenter v. United Siates, — U 8. , 138 S.Ct, 22006, 2211, 201 1L.Ed.2d 507
(2018), the Court further held that “the Government conducis a search under the Fourth
Amendment when it accesses historical cell phone records that provide a comprehensive chronicle
of the user’s past movements.” Thus, in that case, the Court held that “Government][ | seizure of
Isuch] records violate{s] the Fourth Amendment [if] they ha[ve] been obtained without a warrant
supported by probable cause,” (jd. at 2212), poiniing oul that when the Government accesse(s]
CSLI from . . . wireless carriers, it invade{s] [a citizen’s] . . . reasonable expectation of privacy in
the whole of his physical movements.” Id. at 2219. And again, as it had in Riley, in reaching its
decision in Carpenfer, the Court emphasized the “deeply revealing nature of CSLI, its depih,
breadth, and comprehensive reach.” Id. at 2223,

Indeed, search warrants for digilal data pose unique threatls and challenges to Fourth
Amendment jurisprudence, as a result of which “settled Fourth Amendment precedent may apply
differently—or nof at all—in the context of digital searches,” United States v, Lustyik, 57 F. Supp.

3d 213, 229, n.12 (8. D. N.Y, 2014), As the Ninth Circuit has explained; “The problem can be
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stated very simply: There is no way to be sure exactly what an electronic file containg without
somehow examining ils contenis——either by opening it and Jooking, using specialized forensic
software, keyword searching or some other such technique.” United Stafes v. Comprehensive Drug
Testing, nc., 621 F.3d 1162, 1176 (9th Cir, 2010) (en banc) (affirming order granfing mofion {o
return properly). And therefore, because files containing evidence of a crime may be intermingled
with millions of innocuous files, “{bly necessily, government etforis to locate particular files will
require examining a greal many other liles to exclude the possibility that the sought-after data are
concealed there.” Id. at 1176. And “Joince a file is examined . ., the government may claim (as it
did in this case) that its contents are in plain view and, if incriminating, the government can keep
it,” (id), resulling in what the court characterized as “a breathtaking expansion of the ‘plai view’
doetrine.,” I at 1177, Thus, the Ninth Circuit determined in that case that the “'plain view’
docteine’ . .. clearly has no application to infermingled private electronic dafa” Id. (emphasis
added), For, as the en banc court therein explained: “The process of segregating electronic data
thal is seizable from that which is not must not become a vehicle for the government fo gain access
to data which it has no probable cause to collect.” Id. Accord e.g., United States v. Galpin, 720
F.3d 436, 447 (2d Cir. 2013) (“the government may claim that the contents of every file it chose
{o epen were in plain view and, therefore, admissible even if they implicate the defendant in a
crime not contemplated by the warrant. There is, thus, a serious risk that every warrant for
clectronic information will become, in effect, a general warrant, rendering the Fourth Amendment
irrelevani, This threat demands a heightened sensitivity Lo the particularity requirement in the
context of digital searches™)

Accordingly, as suggested by five of the concurring judges in Comprehensive Drug
Testing:

Tao that end, the warrant application should normally include, or the issuing judicial
officer should insert, a profocol for preventing agents involved in the investigation
from examining or retaining any data other than that for which probable cause is
shown, The procedure might involve, as in this case, a requirement that the
segtegation be done by specially trained computer personnel yeho are nof invalved
in the investigation, In that case, it should be made clear that only those personnel
may examine and segrepate the data, The government should also agree thai such

f1of 16
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! computer persomel will not communicate any information they learn during the

) segregation process absent further approval of the courd.

ot 621 F3d at 1179 (Chief Judge Kozinski, with whom judges Kleinfeld, W. Fletcher, Paez and M.
J

4 Smith joining and concurring) (emphasis added),

As those judges pointed oul: ;

[ S |

The process of sorting, segregnling, decoding and otherwise separating seizable
cata (as defined by the warrant) from all other dota should also be designed fo
achieve that purpose and that purpose only, Thus, if the government is allowed to
seize informalion pertaining to ten names, the search protocol should be designed
fo discover data perfaining (o those names only, not (o others, and not those
pertaining to other illegalily.,

o0 ~J

0

10 | 7d at F.Ad at 1179 (emphasis added),

I Thus, as those judges further suggested:;

12 When the government wishes 1o obtain a warrant to examine a computer hard drive

13 or electronic storage medium to search for certain incriminating files, or when a
search for evidence could result in the seizure of a computer, magistrate judges

14 should insist that the government forswear reliance on the plain view docirine,
They should also require the government to forswear reliance on any similar

15 doctrine that would allow retention of data obtained only because the government

was required 1o segregale seizable from non-seizable data, This will ensure that

i6 future searches of electronic records do not make a mockery of . . . the Fourth
17 Amendment—by turning al! warrants for digital data into general warrants, Maj.
op. at 1170-71, If the government doesn't consent to such a waiver, the magistrate
{8 Judge should order that the seizable and non-seizable data be separated by an
independent third party under the supervision of the court, or deny the warrant
19 altogeiher.”
200 i at 1178 (internal quotations and citations omitted) (emphasis added).
21 . . .
Accordingly, as those judges explained:
22
This guidance can be summed up as follows:
23
) 1. Magistrate judges should insist that the povernment waive reliance upon the
24 plain view docltrine in digital evidence cases. Pp. 1177-78 supra. see mai. o,
at 1170-71.
25
%6 2. Segrepation and redaction of electronic data must be done either by specialized
personnel or an independent third party, Pp. 117879 suprat see mai, on. a
27 116870, 117072, If the segregation is to be done by government computer
personnel, the povernment must apree in the warrant application that the
28 somputer personnel will not disclose to the investigators any information other
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than that which is the target of the warrant,

3, Warrants and subpoenus must disclose the actual risks of destruction of
information as well as prior efforts to seize thal information in other judicial
fora, Py, 117879 supra: see maj. op, at 1167-68, 1175-76.

4, The government's search protocol must be designed to uacover only the
information for which it has probable cause, and only that information may be
examined by the case agents. Pp. 1178-79 supra; see maj, op, at 1170-72,

5. The government must destroy or, if the recinient may lawlully nossess it, return
non-responsive data, keeping the issuing magistrate informed about when it has
done so and what it has kept. P. 1179 supra; see maj. op, at 1172-74,

621 F.3d at 117980,

Like this Moltion, Conprehensive Drug Testing involved a motion for retur of propersty
brought in advance of the filing of any criminal chavge, I the Maiter of the Search of Cellular
Telephones, No, 14-MJ-8017-DIW, 2014 WL7793690 (D, Kansas 2014) involved a refusal of
the court to approve the government’s application for a search warrant to inspect the content of
severat cellular phones,

As the court recounted in Cellular Telephones, it had likewise denied a series of similar
previous government applications for search warrants, having stated in In re Applications for
Search Warrants for Info. Associated with Target Email Accounts/Skype Accounts, 2013 WL
4647554 (D.Kan. Aug. 27, 2013) (denyiﬁg application for search warrant seeking email
communications, that “[f]o comport with the Fourth Amendment, the warranis must contain
sufficient limits or boundaries so that . . . [executing personnel] reviewing the communications
can ascertain which email communications and information the agent is authorized to veview,”
(2014 WL7793690 at *1), and appi{ying] thal same rationale 1o two cases involving search of cell
phones: In re Search of Nextel Cellular Telephone (“Cellular™), [No. 14-MJ-8005-DJW, 2014
WI, 2898262 (D, Kan. June 26, 2014), avuilable af hitps:i//ect ksd.uscourts.gov/egi-
bin/show_public_doc? 2014mj8005-2] and In re Search of Three Cellphones and One Miero—SD

Ceard (“Three Cellphones™[,] [No, 14-MJ-8013-DJW, 2014 WL 3845157 (D.Kan. Aug, 4,

2014), available ar Wipsi/lecl ksd.uscourts.gov/egi-bin/show_public_doc? 2014mj8013-2],
As the court aptly observed in Cellulent Telephones, *{n]othing in the Fourth Amendment

precludes a magistrate from imposing ex ante warrant conditions to further constitutional
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objectives such as particularity in a warrant and the least intrusion necessary to accomplish (he
search.” [n cases where (his Court has required ex anle search protocol, it has been not in addition
1o the requirements of the Fourth Amendment, bul in satisfaction of them,” 2014 WL7793690 at
*6 (emphasis in original), Indeed, as {he coml observed in that case, “Riley v. California
supportfs] the Court’s request for a search protocol, Accordingly, the Court denied the
government’s application because it violated the probable cause and particularity requirements of
the Fourth Amendment,” (2014 WL7793690 at *#1), finding that “[flailure to [provide a search
protocol] . . . “offends the Fourth Amendment because there is no assurance that the permitted
invasion of a suspeci’s privacy and property are no more than absolulely necessary” , . ., {and]
EST, by its nalure, makes this task a complicated one.” (emphasis added). /d. at *8. Adccord, e.g.,
Urited States v, Pedersen, No, 3:112-cr—0043 1-FIA, 2014 WL 3871197 (D. Oregon 2014); Antico
v, Sindt Trucking, Inc., 148 S0.3d 163 (Fla. App. 2014).

And as the en banc court explained in Comprehensive Drug Testing, with precise
application to the good cause shown for this Molion to be heard on order shortening time, there is
a “crucial distinction between [the present procedure and context and the ex posf review available
pursuant to] a motion to suppress and a motion for return of property: The former is limited by the
exclustonary rule [with its strictly deterrent rational, and its exceptions], the latter iy nof.” 621
F.3d at 1172 (emphasis added), For “[s]uppression applies only to criminal defendants whereas
the class of those “aggrieved” {by an unlawful search] can be, as this case illustrates, much
broader.” el at 1173, And although Comprehensive Drug Testing involved a motion for return of
property pursuant to Rule 41(g) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, which “by its plain
terms . . . authorizes anyone aggrieved by a deprivation of property to seek its return,” 621 F.3d
1173 {emphasis added), as pointed out supra, the same is true under NRS 179,085,

i
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Tor all the foregoing reasons, Movant respectfully prays that the Court grant this Motion,

3,

CONCLUSION

together with such further and other relief as the Court deems i/( and just in the premises.

Respectiully submitted this /é daypof Magch, 2020
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A
The undersigned, an employee of Clark Hill PLLC, hereby certifies that on the /, :é day

of March, 2020, 1 served a cdpy of the MOTION OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST JAMES

KOSTA TO UNSEAL SEARCH WARRANT APPLICATION AND SUPPORTING

AFFIDAVIT; TO QUASH SEARCH WARRANT; AND FFOR RETURN OF PROPERTY,

ORIN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER ON ORDER SHORTENING

TIME, by clectronic means, and by placing said copy in an envelope, postage fully prepaid, in the

1.8, Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, said envelope addressed to:

Douglas Countly District Attorney Special Agent Evan Miyamolo
Criminal Division ‘ Drug Enforcement Agency
1038 Buckeye Road 8790 Double Diamond Parkway
P.O.Box 218 Reno, Nevada 89521

Minden, Nevada 89423

| %Mw@fi ANET

_~"An employee of CLARK HILL PLLC

16 of 16
Clark N2 1774393349022 507232 v2-3/9/20







~ Ly b

Case Number: {H-313 G047 2 F{;‘E I EL

DEA Case Number:
JUL 79 201

Douglas Count
District Court O}erk

INTHIE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF NEVADA l

INTHE MATTER OF THYE SEARCH OF ;

{
The residence and property located at ;
1731 Sunsel Court ]
Gardnerville, Nevada 89410 /

/

/
STATE OF NEVADA )

S8,
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )
SEARCH WARRANT

TIHE STATE OF NEVADA:

TO ANY PEACE OFFICER IN THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF
NEVADA,

Proof by affidavit having been made this date before me by Special Agent Bvan

Miyamoto of the United States Drug Enforcement Agency, incorporated herein by reference,

that there, is probable. cause fo believe that evidence of the crimes of Open Murder, a_violation. |

of NRS 200,010 ihrough 200,090, a category A felony, and Import of a Controlled Substance, a
violation of NRS 453,321, a catepory B felony:

Is located in, on, or al 1731 Sunset Court, Gavdnerville, Nevada, as more fully described
in Attachment A, attached lméj'eto, and on the person of James Kosta, as more fully described in

4
Attachment B, attached hereto.
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The above property and person is belicved to conceal items of evidence ns deseribed in
Attachment C, attached hereto,

1 find the affidavit establishes probable cause (o seavch and seize the aforementioned
person and property.

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to search in the above-described persons, places,
and/or vehicles, for the evidence described above and if an such evidence is found there, 10 seize

it, prepare a written inventory of the property and make return before this cowrt within [0 days,

_ This warrant may be served between the hours of 7:00 a.n. to 7:00 p.m,

v~ This watranl may be served any hour of the day or night,

4
DATED this 22 7 day of July, 2019.

== LA
THOMAS W. GKEGQRY
DISTRICT COURTJUDGE
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Cauge Number:

DEA Case Number:

[N THE NINTE JUDICTAL DISTRICT COURT OF TEE STATE OF NEVADA
INTHE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH OF j

/

The residence and property located at Jj;

1731 Sunsel Court /

Gardnerville, Nevada 89410 j/'

— /
ATTACHMIENT A

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES FO BE SEARCHED
The property {o be searched is a single family dwelling located at 1731 Sunset Coust in
Gardnerville, Nevada, The property is a (an colored residence with white trim, brown roof,
céllsistillg of two floors, atisched garage, and surrounded by white fencing, In addition, the
property includes a se}eond separaie tan coloved detached garage structure with while doors, as

well as a detached horse stable with four stalls and an enclosed tack room. The property to be

searched ﬁ!so includes the seaich of ziny loclccdeu;d ﬁlll()c};etl conlah;(;'r::zmd ve}‘ﬁc]és; ;vi;hin
the residence or on (he premises where documents, drugs, or electronic devices could be stored,
to inchude but not fimited to the following vehicles which are registered to James KOSTA:

1. 2015 Hyundai 4 door sectan bearing Nevada license plate 495ZAX and vin

HKMHGNATE4FUI063309
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2. 2008 Myundai wagon bearing Nevada license plate STABL and vin
#RMENUT73C78U4033330

3. 2003 BMW motoreycle bearing Nevada license plate (92270 and vin
HWB10587A137G37959

The following is a pichwre of the residence:

The mother of Gina KOSTA, Linda NORRIS, also resides in a separate stand-alone structure
on the premises located at 1731 Sunsef Ct,, Gardnerville, Nevada 89410, Probable cause does
not exist to believe that evidence of the erimes set forth above are to be found within the

structure and residence associated with Linda NORRIS, As such, the stand alone structure




known to be the primary residence of Linda NORRIS is to be excluded from the search of 1731

9 Sunset Ct,, Gardnerville, Nevada 89410 and may not be searched,
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Case Number:

DEA Case Number:

INCTHE NINTHIUDICIAL DISTRICT CQURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH OF

The residence and property located al
1731 Sunset Court

Gardnervitle, Nevada 89410

IN THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF NEVADA

e i

ATTACHMENT B (SEARCH OF A PERSON)

I, Person to Be Searched

The peréon to be searched is JAMES KOSTA, a male born on August 26, 1974, with

brown hair and hazel eyes, approximately 65 tall, 225 pounds, including all personal items
¥ Pi y p g ally

and containers in his physical possession, on hig person, or in areas within his immediate

confrol,
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Cage Number:

DEA Case Number:

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF NIEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH OF
The residence and property located al

1731 Sunset Court
Gardnerville, Nevada 89410

T T e e, R, T M e

ATTACHMENT C

DESCRIPTION OFITEMS TO BE SEIZED AND SEARCHED

I, The Items to be Seized

A. Evidence, Rruits, nnd Instrumentalities of the Subject Offenses

The items to be seized from the Subject Premises include the following;
1. Controlled substances, in particular carfentanil, fentanyl, and/or other opioids or

other synthetic drugs, and the items commonly associated with the use, distribution,

administration, and_packaging and snles.of controlled substances,including-commereial-plastie-

wrap, plastic bags, zip lock bags, personal protective equipment, acrosol sprays, containers,
masks, mnd gloves;

2 Records, documents, files, or materials, in whatever form, including handmade
or mechanical form (such as printed, writlen, handwritten, or typed); photocopies or other

photographic form; and electrical, electronic, and magnetic form (such as tapes, cassettes, havd

]
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disks, Noppy disks, diskettes, compact dises, CD-ROMs, DVDs, optical discs, Zip cartridges,
printer bufles, smart cards, ot electronic notebooks, or any other electronic storage imedium)
that constitute or contain evidence, instrumentalities, or fruits of violations of Open Murder, a
violation of NRS 200.010 through 200,090, a category A felony, and Import of a Controlled
Substance, a violation of NRS 453,321, a category B felony (the “SUBJECT OFFENSES™):

3. A Google cellular phone described as a model Pixel 2 XL bearing deviee IME]
#358035081573390 and assigned telephone numbey -+1-775-224-2599,

4. Hvidenee concerning occupaney, residency or ownership of the Subject
Premises, including without Hmitation, utilisy and telephone bills, mail envelopes, addressed
comespondence, purchase or Jease agreewents, diaries, statements, identification dociments,
address books, telephone directories, and keys,

s Ryidence concerning the identity or Jocation of, and communications with,
customers and co-conspirators, including withoul limitation, any and all documents, records, or
information relating to email accounts used in ftherance of these offenses, mail matter,
shipping labels, label-making equipment or software, physical or electronic records or data
associated with customer shipping labels, letlers, notes, address books, and photographs.

6. Evidence reflecting the use of a dark web moniker or handle, or other online

monikers or pseudonyms, reflecting the use of vendor or buyer accounts on dark web

..markctplaces,,.and-comlmmicaiions-er--thil-ingswﬂeeting-wpattems—or—idiesyncrasics assoctated—-

with those online monikers that may be associated with anline chats or communications
reparding the SUBJECT OFFEN SES.
7. Evidence concerning the establishment or management of an onling or dark web

controlled substance retail business as parl of the SUBJECT OFFENSES, including without
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Nmitation, documents and other vecords relating to the creation or hosting of websies,
evidence of dark web ot Tor Browser access, merchant accounts for cuslomer transactiéns,
product vendors or sources of supply, invoices, order forms, and communications with co-
conspirators and others about any of the aforementioned subjects.

8. Any and all records or other items which are evidence of ownership or use of
computer equipment found in the Subject Pramises, including, bul not limited (o, sales receipts,
bitls foy inlcrnéi access, handwritten notes and handwritten notes in computer manuals,

g, Hvidence concerning the procurement, receipt, storage, or shipping of controtled
substances and medications, inciuding without limitation, any access device to a medical
facility, documents or cards reflecting employment al or association with a medical facility,
opened or unopened packages, packing malerial, shvink wrap, vacuum sealers, shipping labels,
stamps, records relating fo the opening or maintenance of post office or UPS boxes, labels or
other documents ot records bearing any teademark of a wedication or pharmaceutical product,
and communications with co-conspirators and others about any of the aforementioned subjects,

10, Evidence concerning the distribution of controlled substances, including without
limitation, customer lists, ledgers, accounts, delivery and payment records, and
communications with customers, co-conspirators, and others about any of the aforementioned

subjects,

1. Dividence.concerning {inaneinl transactions-associated-with-the-operations or——

proceeds of an online or dark web controlled substance retail business, including without
limitation, any paper or digital acoount vpening documents, stutements, deposit slips,
checkbooks, orders or confivmations of wire transfers, records of any accounts or {ransactions

within the traditional banking or credit systems or via cryptocurrencies such as bifeoin,
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eryplocurrency private keys and recovery sceds, packing material or inser(s relating to any
nansactions with any cash-for-biteoin exchange, and communications with financial services
representatives, co-conspirators, or other third partics about any of the aforementioned
subjects,

12, All copics of income tax returns filed with the Internal Revenue Service (IRS)
or the Nevada Departinent of Taxation.

13, Life insurance records for Gina KOSTA, including any payments to any policies
covering her or disbursements from any life insurance policies ag a vesult of her death,

14, United States currency in excess of $2,000, cryptocwrency, including but not
limited to, biteoin and stored on electronic and paper wallets or nther means, eryptocurrency
private keys and recovery seeds, gift cards, cash cards, and records relating to income derived
from the lransportation, sales, and distribution of controtled substances and expendiiures of
money and wealth, for example, money orders, wire transfers, cashier’s checks and receipts,
passbooks, checkbooks, check registers, securities, precious metats, jewelry, antique or modern
automobiles, bank statements and other {inancial instruments, including stocks or bonds in
amuounty indiczltil\le of the proceeds of illicit narcotic trafficking and/or money lavodering. It is
ordered that all U,S, currency or assets that are seized and that might be subject (o asset

forfeiture proceedings under Nevada state law or under Title 21, Section 881 et seq of the

United States Code be released.to the appropriate agency, whetherstate.or federati— e fmoe

i5.  Any digital devices or other electronic storage media! and/or their components

used as o means lo commit the SUBIECT OFFENSES, including:

', As used hergin, the term "digital deviee” inciudes any electronic system or device capable of storing
ar pracessing data in digital form, including central provessing unils; deskiop, laptop, notebook, and
tablet computers; computer servers, personal digital assistants; wireless conmmunication devices, such
as mobile or cellular telephones and telephone paging deviees, beepers, mobdle telephones, und smani

4
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. any digital device or other electronic storage media capable of being
used (o comunit, furlher, or store evidence or fruits of the offenses listed above;

b. any digital devices or other electronic storage media used to facilitate the
transmission, ereation, display, encoding or storage of data, including word processing
equipment, modems, docking stations, muonitors, cameras, printers, plotters, encryption
devices, and optical scanners,

¢, any magnetic, electronic or optical storage device capable of stoving
data, such as floppy disks, hard disks, apes, CD-ROMs, CD-R, CD-RWs, DVDs,
optical disks, printer or memory bulTers, smart cards, PC cards, memory caleulators,
electronic dialers, electronic notebooks, and persoual digital assistants;

d. any documentation, operating logs and reference manuals regarding the
operation of the digital device or other electronic storage media or software;

¢, any applications, utility programs, compilers, interpreters, and other
software used fo facilitate direct or indirect commimication with the computer
hardware, storage devices, or data lo be searched;

L. any physical keys, encryption devices, dongles and similar physical
fems that are necessary to gain access to the computer equipment, storage devices or

data; and

phones; global positioning satellite devices (GPS), portable media playvers; dipital cameras; digital
gaming devices; gaming consoles (including Sony PluyStations and Microsaft Xboxes); peripheral
inpul/output devices, such as keyboards, printers, staners, plotiers, monitors, md drives intended for
removable media; related conununications devices, such as modems, routers and switches, cables, and
connections; slorage media, such as hard disk drives, Noppy disksflash drives, memory cards, optical
disks, and magnetic tapes used to store digital data (excluding analog tapes such as VIIS); and
elecironic/digital security deviees,

Also as referenced herein, “slectronic storage media” is any physical object upon which clectronically
stored information ebn be vecorded, Examples inciude hard disks, RAM, flash memory, CD.-ROMS,
DVD-ROMSs, nnd other magnetic ur optical media,
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2. any passwords, password files, test keys, encryption codes or other
information necessary to access the computer equipment, storage devices or data,

16, For any digital device or other electronic storage media upon which
electronically stored information that is called for by this warrant may be contained, or that‘
may contain things otherwise called for by this warant:

a, evidence of who used, owned, or confrolled the digital device or other
electronic storage media al the time the things described in this warrant were created,
edited, or deleted, such as logs, registry entries, configuration files, saved usernames
and passwords, documents, browsing history, user profiles, email, ematl confacts,
“chat," instan{ messaging logs, photographs, and correspondence;

b, evidence of software that would allqw others to control the digital device
or other electronic storage media, such as viruses, Trojan horses, and other forms of
malicious software, 0s well as evidence of the presence or absence of sccurity software

designed to delect malicious software;

C. evidence of the Jack of such malicious sofiware;
d. evidence of the atfachment 1o the digital device of other storage devices

or similar containers for electronic evidence;

e evidence of counter-forensic programs (and associated data) that are

designed to climinate data from. the digital. device.or other electronic.storage medias. b v -

P 1 ——— LA

f. evidence of the times the digital device or other electronic storage media
was used;
B passwords, encryption keys, and other access devices that may be

necessary to access the digital device or other electronic storage media;
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h. documentalion and manuals thal may be necessary to access the digital
device or other electronic storage media or o conduct a forensic examination of the
digital device or other electronic storage media;

1. contextual information necessary 1o understand the evidence described
in this attachment

17, Reecords and things evidencing the use of an Internet Protocol (IP) address to
communicate with the interne(, including:

i routers, modems, an& network equipment nsed Lo connecl computers to
the internet;
b, records of Internet Pratocol addresses used,

c. records of internet activity, inchuiding firewal] logs, caches, browser

history and cookies, “bookmarked” or “favorite” web pages, search terms that the user

entered jnto any internet search engine, and records of user-typed web addresses,

18, Any and all hidden services accounts used in furtherance of the offenses
described above, including, but not limited to, Whatsapp, darknet market accounts, associated
darknet forum accounts and Tor-based email accounts.

19, Any and aly peer to peer (P2P) eryprocurrency trading platform accounts, with

no registered or identified service provider o which lepal process may be served, used in

furtherance ol the.offenses described above, including,-butnot limited-to-Coinbase or-Helix.- o[ -

. 1 . 4
accounts or bitcoin-ote internet relay chat chamnel accounts,”

2 Internel Retay Chat (“IRC™) is a decentralized chat system which enables people with an installed
ctient (computer program which sends and recelves messapes 1o and from an IRC server via the
internet) to Join In Hve discussions with anyone else connected i the same manner. The IRC server
ensures that all messages are broadeast 1o everyene participating in a discussion. There can be many
discussions going on at once; ¢ach one Is assigned a unique channel. One such chinnel is #bitcoin-ote,
in which cryptocurrency trades are negotiated and anvanged. All transactions that may oceur ure
conducted directly between counterparties, without any participation or intevmediation from the hosts
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3. Seareh and Selzure of Blectronically Stored Information ((ESTY

The items to be seized from the Subject Premises also include any computer devices
and storage media that may contain any BSJ falling within the categories set forth in Seclion
1A of this Attachment above, including, but not limited to, deskiop and laptop computers,
tablets, hard diives, disk drives, modems, thumb drives, personal digital assistants, smar(
phones, digital cameras, and scanners, as well as routers, modems, and network eqguipment
used to connect t§ the Internet {the *Subject Devices™), In liew of seizing auy such compuler
devices or storage media, this warrant also suthorizes the copying of such devices or media for
later review,

The items to be seized from the Subject Premises also include:

L, Any ilems or records needed to access the data stored on any seized or copied
computer devices or storage media, including but not limited to any physical keys, encryption
devices, or recoxds of login credentials, passwords, seed phrases, private encryption keys, or
similar information.

2. Any items or records that may facilitate a forensic examination of the computer
devices or storage media, including any hardware or software manuals or other information
concerning the configuration of the seized ov copied computer devices or storage media,

3. Any evidence concerning the identities or locations of those persons with access

C. Review of BSI
Following seizure of any compuier devices and storage media and/or the creation of

forensic imags copies, law enforcement personnel (which may include, in addition to law

of IRC servers, and therefore no entity to which legal process may be served for aceurate subseriber
nformation, transactional history or account seizure.

8

10, control.over, or. ownership of the seized or copied computer devices or.slorage.media. ..
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enforcement officers and agents, atlorneys for the government, attomey support staff, agency
personnel assisting (he government in this investigation, and outside technical experts under
government conirol) are authorized to review the ESI contained (herein for information
responsive to the warrant, Tn addition 1o ESI that falls within the calegories set forth in Section
LA of this atlechment, responsive information incldes the following:

‘ [iems, records or information®regarding who used, owned, or controlled the
Subject Devices at the time the ESTsubject Lo this warrant was created, edited, or deleted, such
as lags, registry entries, configuration files, saved usernames and passwords, documents,
browsing history, user profiles, email, email contacts, “chat” or instan{ messaging logs,
photographs, and cormsponclénce;

v Items, records or information regarding the existence (or absence) of software
that would allow others to control the computers or electronic storage media subject to this
warrant at the time the things described in this warrant were created, edited, or deleted;

: ltems, 1‘ccord§ or information regarding the attachment to the computers subject
to this warrant of any electronic slotage media;

] Hems, records or information regarding counter-forensic programs (and
associated data) designed to eliminate data [rom the computers or electronic storage media

subject to this warrant,

e Hems, records.or information regarding.the times the.compulers-.orelectronic-—-

storage media subject fo this warrant were used,

3 As used throtghout this document, the terms “records™ and “information” includes all forms of
creation or storape, including any forny of computer or electronic storage (such as hard disks or other
media that cun store dala); any hundinade form (such as writing); any mechanical form (such as
srinting or typing); and any photographic form (such as microfilm, micrefiche, prints, slides,
negatives, videotapes, motion pictures, or photocopics)

9
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(erms that {he user entered into any Internel search engine, and records of user-typed web
addresses, on the computers subject 1o this warrant.

In conducting this review, law enforcement personnel may use various techniques 1o
locate information responsive to the warrant, including, for example:

, surveying various file “directories” and the individual files they contain
(anafogous to looking at the outside of a file cabinet for the markings it contains and opening a
drawer believed 1o contain pertinent files);

. opening or cursorily reading the first few “pages” of such files in order to
determine their precise conlenis;

‘ scanning storage areas to discover and possibly recover recently deleted files or
deliberately hidden files;

; performing key word scarches through all clectronic storage arcas to determine
whether occurrences of language contained in such storage areas exist that are intimately
related to the subject matler of the investigation; and

. reviewing metacata, system information, configuration fies, registry data, and
any other information reflecting how, when, and by whom the computer was used.

Taw enforcement personnel will make reasonable efforts o search only for files,

documents, or other ES within the categories identified in Sections LA, LB, and 1.C of this

CERTIFIED COPY
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FD-507 (Rav. 4-13-20186}) Page 1of 4

UNITED STATE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

RECEIPT FOR PROPERTY

Case ID: 343A-LV-3120191
Cn {date)  7/30/2019 itern{s) Hsted below were:
b Collected/Setzed
'} Recelved From
[[) Returned To
[[J Released To

(Name)  James Kosta

(Street Address) 1731 Sunset Court Gardnerville, NV

(Clty)  GARDNERVILLE, NV

Description of ltem{s}:
1 - Samsung 58D 5/N S1DINSADCI3208X

2 - My Passport HDD
S/N WX11E23TN3T7

3 -2 Goolge Fi - no SIMs
5/M 894932005082218886F
S/ 8849320005104420122F

4 - Orlco Bick 5GB HDD Enclosure

5 - Orico Type C HDD 5GB (Silver)

6 - Blk Mini Station Model HD-PZ
S/N: 85547825006943

7 - Varlous SIM Cards, Anker Thumb Drive, Plugable USB 3.0

8 - Corsalr GB (Blk) Thumb Drive Huawei, Thumb Drive, Blk | Pod

9 . 2 Go Pros Black

10 - Various Thumb Drives

11 - Casio 10.1 Mega Plxels Sliver Camera

12 - Blue Samsung Cell Phone with Gold Back Cover

13 - Black Cell Phone

14 - Ultra 2.0 GB Uitra Compact Flash

15 - Nexus Huawel Cell Phone

16 - iPad Serial FEARY02BG5YM

17 - Various SIM Cards, Anker Thumb Drlve, PNY 256GB Memory Card




FD-597 (Rev, 4-13-2015) Page 20f 4

UNITED STATE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

RECEIPT FOR PROPERTY

18 - purple Cover MacBook Pro
S/N CO2NPSWWG3QC, model A1398 and charger

19 - Ct Marshall images Flash Drive

20 - SO Card

21 - Pliot's flight log & paper booklet labeled Comcast

22 - Yellow Notepad

23 - Trip ltinerary April 2019

24 - Journals of Gina Kosta (Jornal)

25 - Biack Jowrnal 2
2018 Gina Kosta

26 - X-Box Hard Drive
UL 21005885 LYa L

27 - |Pad 32 GB - Silver
Serial DKVGKOSHDKP)

28 - Blackberry
IMEI 861831004593642

29 - Black Motorola Phone
NModel XT1992-6 Type M373B

30 - Dlary

31 - Letter from Gina

372 « ASUIS Zen Watch
SN ECNZCO00574498

33 - Fenix 58 S/N 5BG003922

34 - Server Tray

35 - Sliver Tray

36 - Silver Tray

37 - Laptop Dell 00196-170-145-786

38 - Used needles

39 - 5D Cards

40 - 5D Card

41 - 2 Hard Drives
SN: WXG1A31PO559
Z8LB10WYCR




FD-587 (Roy. 4-13-2015)

UNITED STATE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

RECEIPT FOR PROPERTY

42 - 6 Jump Drives

Page3of4

43 - Hard Drive
S/N Z5007AJA

44 - Hard Drive
S/N Ka3BTE52BE2E

45 - Black Dell laptop w/cable
SN-00144-562-125-888

46 - Box of hard drives

47 - Celt Phone Samsung Black

48 - Cell phone

49 - iPad w/cable

50 - CPU Unit - Synology

51 - CPU Unlt Black w/handle

52 - Personal storage Maxtor
300GB S/n: ABOSHF9E

53 - Maxtor Personal Storage S$/N:Y2PC7CDE

54 - Hard Drive {SSD} and jump drive

55 - Dell Laptop
Service Tag 3Y6VH31

56 - Black CPU Unit Fractal

57 - 3 lournals

58 - Black Laptop with Cable

59 - 3 Journals

60 - Speck Cell Phone

61 - Misc journals and paperwork

62 - Jump drives

B3 - bxrernai discs - compact 1ash

64 - lnsurance Poticles
Gina's Med records

65 - Financia! Statements & Mis¢ Document / Indicla

66 - Black Corsalr GTX Thumb drive

67 - Minl iPad w blue/tan cover
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FD-597 (ftov, 4-13-2018) Paged of 4

UNITED STATE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

RECEIPT FOR PROPERTY

68 - Garmin Watch i
$/N35G118703

69 - Flles contalning death cert & other Insurance paperwork. misc paperwark

70 - Google Pixel 2 (Blk) |
IME! 358035081573390 "

71 - Lexar Thum

72 - Image of HDD Device
$/N: 11147157021300102

73 - Image of Kosta's Google Pixel 2 Phone

74 - 2 Sets of keys w/ Do Not Duplicate

75 - Lexar {lash drive labeled "ghost" Drive 3

76 - 2 Drive external RAID enclosure

77 - Black server

78 . Transcend 16G8 SD Card

79 - Dark biue vial w/ blacl top stopper

80 - Dark Gray Rarer Moda! # RZ-09-0239 laptop

81 - Dark blue vial w/black topper sealed. Labeled Alexis Smart Brain Drops

.....

{signature) / {signature)

Printed Namefﬂtle( /;/j VLS / &(’ Y, (,‘ j, t‘fﬁt‘l /)jﬁ/ Printed Name/Titles Jq v 4 k};«g,, e &

/
7 ) et f/ ﬂ,.-w e
Recaived 07 A )’Z C\v Racelved From: / T
M/







Cristalli, Michael

From: Justin J. Bustos <JBustos@dickinson-wright.com>

Sent: Friday, December 13, 2019 428 PM

To: Miyamoto, Evan |,

Cet Cristalli, Michael; Hernandez, Andrew; Cindy S. Grinstead
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: RE: James Kosta Property

Attachments: ltem 10.jpg; Bag Inside Item 10,jpg

[External Message]

;\gemeamoto, e e e e e e et g

Thank-you for the detailed response. After reading your response, my staff and | conducted a
secondary Inspection of all the property. The inventory list identifies "FBI ltem #10: Misc” directly above
the item | could not locate. Upon inspecting Item #10 closer, it appears that there is a smaller plastic
bag located inside item #10. The smaller plastic bag appears to have usb drives, SD cards, and micro
SD cards. These devices are consistent with the description of the “evidence bag" | asked about in my
December 12, 2019, e-mail, :

| have attached a photo of ltem 10 and a photo of the bag Inside of Item 10, Is the smalier plastic the
“avidence bag” identified in the Inventory list?

Thank you,

Justin

Justin J. Bustos Member

100 Waesl Liberly Slreet  phong 775-343-7503

Stille 940
Reno NV 89501-1991 Fax  844-670-6000
‘Lf_'f_fg-ﬁh. . ] vl | Email JBustos@dickinsonwrighl.com

IMeKINSON WIRIGH Troe
B P A TS 1 [ A H A A L L T BT ]
i Soun [T 1 BTN (R R I )

From; Miyamoto, Evan |. <Evanl.Miyamoto@usdoj.gov>

Sent: Friday, December 13, 2019 3:09 PM

To: Justin 4, Bustos <JBustos@dickinson-wright.com>

Ce: Cristalli, Michael <meristalli@clarkhill.com>; Hernandez, Andrew <Andrew. Hernandez@usdo).gov>; Cindy S.
Grinstead <CGrinstead@dickinson-wright.com:>

Subject; RE: EXTERNAL: RE: James Kosta Property

Mr, Bustos,
Hi, that item should be in your custody. When we spoke in the fobby, what | was trying to explain was that there may be

additional items within the evidence bags, rather than missing items from the DEA-12 recelpt log,
1




{HEX

So here's the process that we followed when compiling the list and ensuring the best documentation. While vou were in
the lobby, TFO Andrew Hernandez and | placed ail of the ltems on a desk in one pile. He picked up each individual
evidence bag or Item and | compited the DEA-12 receipt list from the items. He would plck up an exhibit, read off any
lahel number or description of the exhiblt, and then | typed the description into the DEA-12 receipt form, Once the ltem
description was typed into the form, he then placed the exhibit into the cart that was next to our dask. We did this for
each exhibit, one by one, Upon completion of placing all exhibits Into the cart, we then immediately printed the DEA-12
receipt forms and then wheeled the cart out to you in the lobby with the printed forms, which was just feet away from
where we were compiling the list, You were then with us as we wheeled the cart down to your truck as the items were
loaded inside yous vehicle,

When | explained that there may be a discrepancy in the number of items, | was referring specifically to the evidence
bag you highlighted that contained 19 miscellaneous USB drives, SD cards, and micro SD cards. This particular bag had
multiple small micro SI cards, and since we didn’t want to break the seals on the bags, we did our hest to count the
number of micro SO cards within {they’re about the size of a cell phone shim card). Because we didn’t break the seal, we
had to manipulate the smalt micro SD cards through the plastic evidence bag, however since they moved around and
stacked on top of each other, there was the possibility, for example, that 2 micro SD cards could have been stuck
together, hut we could only see or count 1. They're so thin that it was difficult for us to determine whether two were
stacked on top of each other or stuck together through the plastic. So my fear was that there may have been, for
example, 20 items in that bag, rather than 19 that we could see or manipulate through the plastic,

Please double check that the evidence hag didn't falt into the seat spaces or floorboards of your vehicle, or that it wasn't
lost after you took custody, as there is no logical explanation of how an entire evidence bag is missing from the list that
we compiled from the items that we placed into the cart, Once we handed off the evidence items to you at your vehicle,
our cart was empty. We also returned back into our office with the empty cart through the same path that we took
whean going to your vebicle, and no evidence bags had fallen out of the cart,

Evan Mlyamoto

Special Agent

Drug Enforcement Administration
Reno, Nevada Resident Oflice

Ofc: +1{571) 387-6274

Mobile: +1 {775} 691-5048

Email: evan.i.miyamoto@usdel.gov

From: Justin J, Bustos <JBustos@dickinson-wright.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 12, 2019 2119 PM

To: Mlyamoto, £van | <EIMiyamoto@dea,usdof.gov>

Ce: Cristalll, Michae!l <mcristalli@clarkhill.com>; Cindy S, Grinstead <CGrinstead@dickinson-wright.com>
Subject: RE; EXTERNAL: RE: James Kosta Property

Agent Mivamoto,

| have gone through the property | received from you. The only jtem | could not tocate Is highlighted on the attached.
Please let me know if you still have that item.

Thank you,
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justin

Justin J. Bustos Member

100 West Libery Streat Phone 775-343-7503
Sulte 940

Reno NV 895011991 T2X  044-670-6009
Ty P } vad ] Emaii JBustos@dickinsonwrighl.com
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From: Mivamoto, Evan |, <Evan,Mivamoto@usdoj.gov>

Sent: Friday, December G, 2019 3:01 PM

To: Justin J. Bustos <jBustos@dickinson-wright.com>

Ce: Cristalli, Michael <meristatli@clarkhill.com>; Cindy S. Grinstead <CGrinstead @dickinson-wright.com>
Subject: Re: EXTERNAL: RE: James Kosta Property

Sounds good, T’ll see you then.
Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 6, 2019, at 2:32 PM, Justin J. Bustos <) Bustos@@dickinson-wright.com> wrote;

Next Wednesday works for me. How about 9:30 a.m.?
Thanks,

Justin

Justin J. Bustos Member

100 West Liberty Street

Suite 940

Reno NV 89501-1991

<hitp: /A wwv.dickinson-wright.com/our-peaple/justin-j-bustos>
<image5d910eJPG>
<htip://www.dickinson-wright.com/~/vel/justin_J Bustos.vef>
<image7fldca JPG>

Phone 775-343-7503
Fax 844-670-6069
Email JBustos@ddickinsonwright.com

<image004728.JPG>




From: Miyamoto, Evan [, <Evan.l,Miyamoto@usdoj.gov>
Sent; Friday, December 6, 2019 1:18 PM

To: Justin I, Bustos <JBustos@dickinson-wright.com>
Ce: Cristalli, Michael <meristatli@ClarkHill.com>
Subject: EXTERNAL: RE: James Kosta Property

Mr, Bustos,

Are you available to meet on Wednesday, December 11, 2019 at our DEA Office? I'm currently available
anytime on Wednesday if that works for you,

Our address is 8790 Double Diamond Pkwy Reno, NV 89521,

<image001.gif>

Evan Miyamoto

Special Agent

Drug Enforcement Adminisiration

Reno, Nevada Resident Office

Ofe: +1 (571) 387-6274

Mobile: +1 (775) 691-5048

Email: evani.miyamoto@usdoj.gov<mailtoievan.i.m ivamoto@usdoj.pov>

From: Cristalli, Michael <meristalli@@Clark HilLcom<mailto:meristal H@Clark Hill.com>>
Sent; Tuesday, December 3, 2019 12:32 PM

To! Miyamoto, Evan 1. <EIMiyamotof@dea.usdo] gov<mailto: EIMivamoto@dea,usdoj.gov>>
Ce: ibusios@dickinsonwrinht.comﬂmillo:ibustos@dickinsomvright.com>

Subject: RE: James Kosta Property

Agent Miyamoto,

1 have included M. Bustos in this e mail as he will be supporting me with the turn over of the property as well
as other matters specific to the investigation, Please let us know a date and location to take receipt of the
propetty.

Thank you

Michael Cristalii
Member

CLARK HILL PLLC
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500 | Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 697-7510 (direct) | (702) 862-8400 (fax)

meristalli@ClarkHill.com<maitto:meristalli@ClarkHitL.com> | wiww.clarkhill.com<hipi//www.clarkhill.com/>

From: Cristalli, Michae! <meristal H@Clark Hill com<mailtoameristalli@ClarkHill.com>>

Sent: Wednesday, November 20, 2019 4:11 PM

To: Miyamoto, Bvan [, <REvan.L.Mivamoto@usdoi. gov<maiito:Evan.l. Miyamoto@usdoj.gov>>
Subject: RE: James Kosta Property

4




Agent Miyamolo

T am sorry I could not coordinate for the turnover of property this week, I have associated Justin Bustos from
Dickenson and Wright in Reno to assist. He will be prepared to take possession of the property next week. [ will
coordinate with you and Justin on Monday to confirm a date and time, Thank you for your patience,

Michael Cristalli
Member

CLARK HILL PLLC

3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500 | Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

(702) 697-7510 (direct) | (702) 862-8400 (fax)

meristalli@Clark it com<maitto:meristali@Clark Hill.com> | www.clarkhill. com<httpi//wwi.clarkhill.com/>
From: Mivamoto, Evan I, <Evan.L.Miyamolo(@ usdof.pov<mailto: Bvan, LMivamolo@usdoj, pov>>

Sent: Monday, November 18,2019 1:07 PM

To; Cristalli, Michael <meristalli@ClarkHill.com<mailto:meristallig@ClarkHill.com=>>

Subject: RE: James Kosta Property

[External Message]

Mz, Cristalli,

Just wanied to follow up again with you regarding Mr. Kosta’s digital devices that are available for return to
him, I'm actuaily going to be in his neck of the woods tomorrow. Would it be prefevential if I just hand deliver
these items to him, and he can maintain them so that the chain of custody is directly back to him? If you deem it
necessary to have these devices independently analyzed by one of your experts, then he can set them aside and
get them Lo you at your convenience?

T apologize for having to keep bringing this up, but we really need {o make some space in our vault, Again,
these are items thal have been identified as cither coniaining data that is outside the scope of our search, or
having data that is not pertinent to our investigation, We’ve had these devices for almost 4 months now and ['m
sure he would appreciate it il we got these back to him in a timely manner,

Thanks again,

<image001.gif>

Evan Miyamoto

Special Agent

Drug Enforcement Administration

Reno, Nevada Resident Office

Ofc: +1 (571) 387-6274

Mobile: +1 (775) 691-5048

Email; evan.i.mivamoto@usdoi.gov<mailio;evan.imiyamoto@usdoj,pov>

From:! Cristalli, Michael <meristalli@dClarkHill.com<maillommeristalli@ClarkHill.com>>
Sent: Monday, October 28, 2019 11:00 AM

To: Miyamoto, Bvan I, <EIMiyamoto@dea.usdoj.gov<mailto:EIMiyamolo@@dea.usdoj.gov>>
Subject: RE: James Kosta Property




Agent Miyamoto

Yes. T will coordinate with you later today.

Michael Cristalii
Member

CLARK HILL PLLC
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suile 500 | Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 697-7510 (direct) | (702) 862-8400 (fax)
meristalli@@ClarkHill.com<maiito:meristat i@ClarkHill.com> | www.clarkhill.com<hitpi//www.clarkhill.com/>
~ From: Miyamoto, van L. [mailio:Bvan [ Miyamoto@usdo].gov]
Sent: Friday, October 25, 2019 5:49 PM
To: Cristalli, Michael
Subject: RE: James Kosta Propetty

{External Messape] .

M. Cristalli,

Tust wanted to follow up with you to see if you were able to make arrangements with anybody here in Reno to
take possession of Mr, Kosta’s property.

Thanks again,

<image001.gif>

Evan Miyamoto

Special Agent

Drug Enforcement Administration

Reno, Nevada Resident Office

Ofc: +1 (§71) 387-6274

Mobite: +1 (775) 691-5048

Email; evan.imiyamoto@usdoj.gov<maiitotevan.imiyameoto@usdoj.pov>

From: Cristalli, Michae! <meristal i@ClarkHill.com<mailto:meristalli@Clark Hill.com>>

Seat: Tuesday, October 1, 2019 11:53 AM

To: Gentile, Dominic <dgentile@ClarkHill.com<mailto:dgentilef@Clarkllill.com>>; Miyamoto, Evan L.
<EtMivamoto@den.usdoj. gov<mailte: BIMiyamotofidea,usdoj.gov>>

Subject: RE: James Kostla Property

Special Agent Miyamoto,

I have tried to reach you by phone regarding the above matter, Please contact me at your convenience to discuss
the retumn of the property.

Thank you




vt

Michael Cristalli
Member

CLARK HILL PLLC

3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500 | Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

(702) 697-7510 (direct) | (702) 862-8400 (fax)

mevistal i@ Clark Hill.com<mailto:meristal i@ClarkHill.com> | www.clarkhill.com<htip://www.clarkhill.com/>
From; Gentile, Dominic

Sent; Saturday, September 28, 2019 1:43 PM

To: Miyamoto, Evan 1,

Ce: Cristaili, Michael

Subject: RE: James Kosta Property

Special Agent Miyamoto, my pariner, Michae! Cristalli, will be in communication with you this week. I have
been immersed in a project and wasn’t able to respond.

Dominic Gentile
Member

CLARK HILL PLLC

3800 Floward Hughes Parkway, Suite 500 | Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

(702) 697-7508 (direct) | (702) 862-8400 (fax)

deentile@ClarkHill,com<mailtosdgentile@ClarkHill.con> | www.clarkhitl. com<http://www.clarkhill.com/>
From: Miyamoto, Evan I, [maillo:Evan.l. Miyamoto@usdoj.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2019 10:08 AM

To: Gentile, Dominic

Subject; James Kosta Property

[External Message]

Mr. Gentile,

I'm one of the investigators assisting Douglas County Sheriff's Office rell the search warrant that was
conducted at Mr, James Kosta’s residence in Gardnerville, Nevada. I have a number of digital items that were
taken during the search warrant, that we no longer need to maintain. Do you have a pariner located here in Reno
that 1 could transfer these items to, for return to Mr, Kosta? Or do you mind if I contact your client directly and
arrange a day and time {o return these items to him? Please advise how you'd prefer me to proceed.

Thanks in advance,

<imuage00].gil>

Evan Miyamolo

Special Agent

Diug Enforcement Administration

Reno, Nevada Resident Office

Ofc: +1 (775) 327-8925

Mobile: +1 (775) 691-5048

Email: evan.i,mivamolo@usdoi. gov<mailto:evan i miyamoto(@usdoj.gov>

7




This email messape and any attachments are confidential and may be privileged. 1f you are not the intended
recipient, please notify us immediately by reply email and destroy all coples of this message and any
attachments, Please do not copy, forward, or disclose the contents to any other person, Thank you,

The information contained in this e-mail, including any attachments, is confidential, intended only for the
named recipient(s), and may be legally privileged. If you ave not the intended recipient, please delete the e-mail
and any attachments, deslroy any printouts that you may have made and notify us immediately by return e-mail,

Neither this transmission nor any attachment shall be deemed for any purpose to be a "signature" or "signed"
under any ¢lectronic transmission acts, unless otherwise specifically stated herein, Thank you.

The mjormation contaned n his e-mail, ineloding any stfachinenls, Is conligeatial, intended only oy he named racipioni(s), and may be legally privilaged. Il you
are not the intended wecipiant, pleass delele e eanail aad any allichments, deshoy any prntouls that you may have made and delfy us innmedtalaly by 1efurn e-
i,

vaaither Uhs Iransmission sor any ztachment shall be deemed Tor any purpose 1o be a "sigaaturs” o "signad” under any eigctronie iansmission acls, untoss
albarwise spocilically statid heein, Thaok yoe

The Infagmation eontained in tis ¢ mait, inckuding any atlactmonts, is confidential, inlended only for the naingd rocigienls), amd may I legally priviteged. I you
aro nol the ntended wolpiont. please delele ha g-mall and any attachinents, dasicoy sy prinfotits that you may bave made and nelify us iImmaodiaialy by relum o-
mail

Noflher s onsmisaion ner any altaclunent shal o deomad for any.puipose 1o be a “sigaature” of “sigrad” under any electonic rangmission acls, unless
olhwsvise spacificadly stalgd hergin, Fhank you,
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RECEIPT FOR CASH OR OTHER [TEMS

G-DEP IDENTIFIER

TO: (Nams, Tiile, Adress (including ZiP CODEY, If applicabla) FILE NO,
SA Evan Miyamoto RA-19-~0051
8790 Double Diamond Pkwy FILETITLE

Reno, NV 895231

KOSTA, James

DATE

12-11-2019

DIVISIONIDISTRICT OFFICE

LAFD/Rano RO

ieraby acknowledno recoipt of the R lioving descrhbfd cosh or other Hem(s),

] +
W‘Ili(«‘fl Wity gk(vcn nto ny euslody by the ebove nepe

ndividual,
AMOUNT or QUANTITY DESCRIFTION OF ITEM(S) PURPOSE {!f Appllcable)

1 | FBI Item #51: Black CPy towe;r label NZXT W%w T
11 |Misc. connector/powsr cables cih¢4ﬁas KoSTA .
2 [FBL Items #35 ¢ #36: Silver server {rays
é Boxes containing 44 total misq, hard

drives
1 |FBI Item #i6: Black ministation moﬁel

RD-PZ. Serlal B85547825006943
1 |FBI ftem #9: Black Go Pro Camera w/case o
1 |FBI Item #78: Transcend légb 8D card
1 |FBI Item #10: Misc .
1 |Bvidence bad contadning 19 total usam

drives, SD cards, and micro Sﬁ caxda
1 [FBI Ttem #1l: Cascig 10.1 WP camera
1 [FBT Item fi1: Samsung SSD S1DY9SADC13208X
1 |FBX Item #52: Maxtor Hard Drive 300gh
1 |FBI Item #48: Tmobile Cell Phone 1

REGEIVED BY (Signature)

Tv&:“’\

NAME ANG TITLE (Pdnt or Typa)

&u&Ls

A Horaq 7~

wnmsssec‘ avl(synmum)

NAME AND TITLE (Print or Typa)

4

FORM DEA-12 (9-00) Previous scillons obsolsts

i
a1
|
o

b
|
]
i

'
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Case No, 19-SW-0045
Dept. No, 1l
DA Case No. 19-1483L

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH OF

OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR RETURN
The residence and property located at OT PROPERTY, TO UNSEAL SEARCH
1731 Sunset Court WARRANT APPLICATION, AND TO
Gardnerville, Nevada 89410, QUASH WARRANT OR ISSUE,
PROTECTIVE ORDER

The State of Nevada, by and through Erik A, Levin, Chief Deputy District
Attorney, of the Douglas County District Attorney's Office, opposes real party in
interest's motion, except as otherwise noted herein, This opposition is based on the
following points and authorities.

Relevant Faets

On July 29, 2019, this Coutt reviewed the affidavit of Special Agent Evan
Miyamoto of the United States Drug Enforcement Agency and found that probable cause
exists to believe that evidence of the crimes of Open Murder, a violation of NRS 200,010
{hrough NRS 200,090, a category A felony, and Import of a Controlled Substance, a
violation of NRS 453,321, a category B felony, existed as documented on the search
warrant signed by this Court the same day. Further, on July 29, 2019, Douglas County
Chief Deputy District attorney Richard Casper filed an ex parte motion {o seal the search
wartrant affidavit. On July 29, 2019, this Court issued an order granting the motion to
seal the scarch warrant affidavit.

i
i
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The affidavit in support of search warrant should not be unsealed or
disclosed to counsel for Kosta,

In support of his request to unseal the affidavit in support of search warrant, Kosta
cites to NRS 179,045(4) which states, “[ulpon a showing of good cause, the magistrate
may order an affidavit or a recording of an ora! statement given pursuant to this section to
be sealed. Upon a showing of good cause, a court may cause the affidavit or recording to
be unsealed.” Kosta then submits, “on information and belief, that the instant
Application and Supporting Affidavit falls to set forth sufficient facts and circumstances
to establish probable cause to justify the seizure of his property,..” In support of his
statement, Kosta provides this Court with absolutely nothing. Rather, through the fallacy
of circular reasoning, Kosta asks this Court to unseal the instant affidavit so that he might
attempt to find therein the support for his unsupported premise that probable cause for the
search and seizure did not exist, NRS 179.045(4) allows the unsealing of the affidavit for
“good cause,” not to indulge the movant’s fishing expedition.

While Kosta has failed to present or allege any facts supporting good cause to
unseal the search warrant affidavit, good cause remains to keep the affidavit sealed. In
Donrey of Nevada v, Bradshaw, 106 Nev, 630 (1990), the Supreme Court addressed the
confidentiality of criminal investigative reports, The Court determined that a balancing
test of the interests involved should be utilized to determine if disclosure is appropriate.
Id. at 635-636. In Donrey, the Coust found that, “[t]here [was] no pending or anticipated
criminal proceeding; there [was) no confidential sources or investigative lechniques to
protect; there [was] no possibility of denying someone a fair trial; and there {was] no
potential jeopardy to law enforcement personnel.,” Jd. at 636, As a result, the Count
ordered disclosure of the police investigative report, Id.

By contrast, the anticipation or pendency of criminal proceedings as well as
disclosure of investigative techniques are factors that provide good cause for keeping
information regarding a pending criminal investigation sealed and confidential, See

Donrey and Reno Newspapers, Ine. v. Gibbons, 127 Nev. 873, 878 (2011). In this case,
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the Court has reviewed the affidavit in support of search warrant and determined that
sealing is approptiate, As shown both in the State’s July 29, 2019, ex parte motion to
seal the search warrant affidavit and the affidavit of counsel attached hereto as Exhibit 1,
keeping the affidavit in support of search warant sealed is imperative and required in the
interests of justice,

Kosta has failed to make a showing of good cause to unseal the affidavit in
support of search watrant, The State has previously established good cause for sealing
the affidavit and has shown reasons fc;r sealing the affidavit still remain, The sealing
provisions of NRS 179.045 would be rendered meaningless if al} that was required to
unseal a search warrant affidavit was for a party to assert a naked aliegation that they do
not believe probable cause for the search or sefzure existed, For these reasons, Kosta’s

request to unseal the affidavit in support of search warrant should be denied,

This Court should not amend the search warrant issued on July 29, 2419,

In his motion, Kosta spends considerable time arguing that he has 4 legitimate
expectation of privacy in the digital information that was seized in this case and
therefore, he is afforded protections under the Fourth Amendment of the United States
Constitution. In support, Kosta cites to Carpenter v, United States, 585 U.S, __, 138
S.Ct, 2206 (2018), United States v. Jones, 565 U.S, 400 (2012), Sofdal v. Cook County,
506 U.S, 56 (1992), Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967), Smith v. Maryland, 442
U.S. 735 (1979), Rakas v. Hlinois, 439 U.S, 128 (1978), United States v, Ziegler, 474
F.3d 1184 (9" Cir, 2007), and Riley v. California, 573 U.S, 373 (2014),

There is no question that Kosta has a legitimate expectation of privacy in the
items seized in this case. This is supported by each of the above cases, However, that is
the limit of the applicability of the above cases to the circumstances of this case, Each of
the above cases involved a warrantless search, With the exception of Rakas, the above

cases found Fourth Amendment violations because no warran{ was obtained, In Rakas.
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the defendants were found not to have a legitimate expectation of privacy in the area and
propetty that was searched.

By contrast, in this case law enforcement recognized Kosta's Fourth Amendment
protections and obtained a search warrant supported by an affidavit that supported
probable cause that one or more ctimes were committed and that there was probable
cause to believe that evidence of the crimes could be found in the property searched,
This is exactly the procedure the above cases support to be compliant with the Fourth
Amendment,

Kosta next suggests that this Court order some sort of protective search protocol
of the seized items. Int support, Kosta cites Unifed States v. Comprehensive Drug
Testing, Inc., 621 F.3d 1162 (9" Cir, 2010) (en banc), A decision of the Ninth Circuit
Coutt of Appeals, even an en bane decision, is not binding on the coutts of the State of
Nevada, Blanton v. North Las Vegas Municipal Court, 103 Nev. 623, 633 (1987), affd,
489 .S, 538 (1989); Nev. Const, art 1, sec.2, Further, even t’:}e federal courts are not in
agreement as fo the requirement to implement search protocols for digital search
warrants, In United States v. Lusiylk, 57 F.Supp.3d 213, 229 (S D.N.Y. 2014), the court
stated:

The Second Circult has “not requirved specific search protocols or
minimizatlon undertakings as basic predicates for upholding digital
search warrants.” United States v, Galpin, 720 F.3d at 451, Thus, even
assuming the Fourth Amendment requires such protocels—a matter
about which courts have disagreed, see In re a Warrant for All Content
and Other Information Associated with the Email Account
xxxxxxx@gmail.com Malntained at Premises Controlled By Google, Inc.,,
33 F.Supp.3d 386, 388, 396-97, 2014 WL 3583529, at *1, *8 (S.D.N.Y,
July {8, 2014)—in the absence of controlling precedent requiring search
protocols, it cannot be sald the agents acted in bad faith, See United Stafes
v. Clark, 638 F.3d 89, 105 (2d Cir.2011) (exclusionary rule does not apply
“where the need for specificity in a warrant .., was not yet settled or was
otherwise ambiguous”);, United States v. Buck, 813 F.2d 588, 593 (2d
Cir,1987) (when “the law [is] unsettled” as to warrant requirements, “a
reasonably well-trained police officer could not be expected to know that
the warrant ... violated the Fourth Amendment™),
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(Emphasis added.) In Wellington v. Daza, 2018 WL 2694461, at *10 (D.N.M., June 5,
2018) (unreported)!, the court stated:

Despite the recognition of the protocols in Potfs, the Tenth Circuit does
not follow other courts that have required warrants to have limiting
protocols for computer searches, See generally, Unlted States v. Christie,
717 F.3d 1156, 1166 (10th Cir, 2013) (*(1]t is unrealistic to expect a
warrant to prospectively restrict the scope of a search by directory,
filename or extension or to attempt to structure search methods—that
process must remain dynamic.”) (quoting United States v. Burgess, 576
F.3d 1078, 1093 (10th Cir, 2009) ), Under the standards set out by the
Tenth Circuit, this warrant’s lack of specific search protocols for computer
data does not violate the Fourth Amendment,

While this court may consider the reasoning of the courl in Comprehensive Drug
Testing, Inc. in deciding the issues herein, a review of that case shows a concern for
Fourth Amendment protection against issues thaf are not present in this case.
Comprehensive Drug Testing, Ine, involved the investigation of Bay Area Lab
Cooperative (Balco) and the suspected use of steroids by professional baseball players.
Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc., 621 ¥.3d at 1166, The government had secured a
search warrant for the test records of ten players for whom they had established probable
cause, “however, the government seized and promptly reviewed the drug testing records
for hundreds of players in Major League Baseball (and a great many other people).” fd,
Throughout its opinion, the court repeatedly emphasizes its concern for the Fourth
Amendment protections of the hundreds of other individuals who had their records seized
and for whom the government did not have probable cause to seize those records:

» “..the warrant was limited to the records of the ten players as to whom the
government had probable cause, When the warrant was executed, however,
the government seized and promptly reviewed the drug testing records for
hundreds of players in Major League Baseball (and a great many other
people).” Id, at 1166,

' Cited pursuant to Fed. R, App, P. 32,1 and 10™ Cir, R, 32,1, A copy of the decision is attached as
Exhibif 2,
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', Judge Cooper concluded that the government's actions displayed a callous
disregard for the rights of third parties, viz., those players as to whom the
government did not already have probable cause and who could suffer dire
personal and professional consequences from a disclosure of their test
results,” Id. at 1167,

“Brushing aside an offer by on-site CDT personne! to provide ali information
pertaining to the ten identified baseball players, the government copied from
CDT's computer what the parties have called the “Tracey Directory” which
contained, in Judge Caooper's wotds, “information and test results involving
hundreds of other baseball players and athletes engaged in other professional
sports,” Id, at 1169,

“Judge Cooper also found that, in conducting the seizure in the manner it did,
“[t]he Government demonstrated a callous disregard for the rights of those
persons whose records were seized and searched outside the warrant.” Id, at
1169-1170.

| “Like Judges Cooper and Illston, Judge Mahan determined that “[t}he
government callously disregarded the affected players' constitutional rights.”
Judge Mahan also concluded that the government “unreasonablly] ... refuse(d]
to follow the procedures set forth in United States v. Tamura ... upon learning
that drug-testing records for the ten athletes named in the original Apiil 8
wartants exccuted at Quest and at [CDT] were intermingled with records for
other athletes not named in those warrants.” Id, at 1170 (internal quotes
omitted).

“The government had no such independent basis to retain the test results of
other than the ten players specified in the warrant,” fd, at 1171,

“The sequence of events supports the suspicion that representations in the

warrant about the necessity for broad authority to seize materials were
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designed to give the government access to the full list of professional baseball
players and their confidential drug testing records.” Id. at 1172,

¢ “This case well illusirates both the challenges faced by modern law
enforcement in retrieving information it needs to pursue and prosecute
wrongdoers, and the threat to the privacy of innocent parties from a vigorous
criminal investigation,” Id, at 1175,

*  “Seizure of, for example, Google's email servers to look for a few
incriminating messages could jeopardize the privacy of milfions,” /d. at 1176,

» “Here, for example, the Tracey Directory contained a huge number of drug
testing records, not only of the ten players for whom the government had
probable cause but hundreds of other professional baseball players, thirteen
other sports organizations, three unrelated sporting competitions, and a non-
sports business entity—thousands of files in all, reflecting the test results of an
unknown number of people, most having no relationship to professional
baseball except that they had the bad luck of having their test results stored on
the same computer as the baseball players.” Id. at 177,

o “Government intrusions into large private databases thus have the potential o
expose exceedingly sensitive information about countless individuals not
implicated in any criminal activity, who might not even know that the
information abous them has been seized and thus can do nothing to protect
their privacy.” Jd, at 1177,

The facts in the instant case are uniike those in Comprehensive Drug Testing. In
Comprehensive Drug Testing, the search and seizure was of property and information of
a third party provider that included information of hundreds of other people for whom the
government did not possess probable cause for a search, Tt was the third party testing.
entity and the additional athletes through their representative who sought return of the
selzed property for which they had an expectation of privacy. The case did not involve

the ten players for whom the government had probable cause. In the instant case, all the
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property seized was from the person or residence of Kosta and was supported by probable
cause.

Kosta also cites to four unreported orders issued in the United States District
Court in Kansas. In re Cellular Telephones, 2014 WL 7793690 (D. Kan, Dec, 30, 2014),
In re Applications for Search Warranis for Info, Associated with Target Email
Accounts/Skype Accounts, 2013 WL 4647554 (D, Kan, Aug, 27, 2013), In re Nextel
Cellular Tel., 2014 WL 2898262 (D, Kan. June 26, 2014), and In re Search of prentises
known as Three Cellphones & One Micro-SD Card, No, L4-MJ-8013-DJW, 2014 WL -
3845157 (D, Kan, Aug. 4, 2014). All are ovders denying warrant applications for lack of
probable cause and/or particularity and a search protocol. All were issued by the same
magistrate judge. And, none involved a charge of murder, Two of the orders involved
allegations of drug offenses, an allegation involving stolen property, and the last an
allegation of interfering with commerce, Kosta then suggests that United States v,
Pedersen, 2014 WL 3871197 (D, Or, Aug. 6, 2014) and Antico v. Sindr Trucking, Inc.,
148 So, 3d 163 (Fla, Dist, Ct. App. 2014) are in accord, Pederson did not involve the
Fourth Amendment. Rather the issue Pederson involved the Sixth Amendment and the
use of a filter or taint team to review calls that might contain privileged information and
the subsequent failure to provide related discovery, Neither did 4nfeo involve the Fourth
Amendment, Antico involved a wrongful death lawsuit and the balancing of the rules of
discovery with the privacy provisions of the Florida State Constitution,

In this case, however, as indicated on the search warrant, the State has provided
the Court with information sufficient to support a finding of probable cause to search for
gvidence of the crime of Open Murder, 4 violation of NRS 200,010 through NRS
200,090, a category A felony, The search for evidence of open murder may
understandably encompasses a broader spectrum evidence than for drug or theft offenses,
A search for evidence of motive and intent when the suspect and victim are related by

marriage, necessarily will include a search for a variety of files containing personal and

’f:
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private information, This Court has found probable cause for just such a search and the

watrant issued in this matter should not now be aliered.

Retfurn of evidence,

Below is a list of evidence that was seized in execution of the search warrant in
this mattor:

One (1) Garmin Fenix. 58 smart watch (white in color) with serial number
SBG003922,

One (1) Samsung cell phone with gold back cover.

One (1) Asus Zen Watch with serial number ECNZCO00574498.

One (1) Garmin watch with serial number 35G118703,

One (1) MacBock Pro with serial number COZNPSWWG3QC,

One (1) Black Corsair GTX Thumbdrive

One (1) Computer server ttay

One (1) hard drive with serial number ZS007AJA.

Three (3) hard drives.

Two (2) cavalry hard drives

One (1} Corsair thumb drive, one (1) black ipod, and one (1) Huawei thumb
drive,

Four (4) SD cards,

One (1) Passport HDD with serial number WX11E23TN377

Three (3) thumb drives.

One (1) black compuier server with sertal number RCI02XBKK921191000618,

One (1) thumb drive,

One (1) 8D card

One (1) two drive external rald drive

One (1) max store personal storage,

One (1) SD card.
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One (1) My passport hard drive with serial number WX1I1E23TN377.

One (1) Orico Black 5gb hard drive,

One (1) Orico type C Sgb silver hard drive,

One (1) Dark grey Razer laptop model #RZ-09-0239,

One (1) Dell Laptop with service tag 3Y6VH3 1,

One (1) Synology CPU unit,

One (1) SD card and flve (5) sim cards.

Two (2} sim cards and four (4) SD cards

Two (2} external SD cards and one (1) sim card,

One (1) Google Pixel 2 cellular telephone (black in color), with IMEI
358035081573390.

One (1) Google Pixel cell phone

One (1) Google Pixel 2XL

One (1) Apple iPad with cable,

One (1) minl Apple iPad with blue/tan cover,

One (1) Apple iPad (silver in color) with serial number DKVGK()QHDKPJ

One go pro with battery and housing.

One (1) Apple (Pad with serial number F6QR902BGSYM,

One (1) Black Motorola Cell Phone Model XT1992-6 Type M373B.

One (1) Blackberry cell phone with IME] 861831004593642.

One (1) Samsung cell phone (black in color).

One (1) Nexus Huawel cellular telephone,

One (1) Apple iPhone w/Speck case.

One (1) mirror image of server from room O,

One (1) mirror image of dell laptop from room L,

One (1) mirror image of unbranded desktop frem room L,

One (1) imaged copy of HDD Device with serial number 11147157021300102,
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One hard drive w/mirror image of Samsung Galaxy S8 plus with IME]
357751083711306

One (1) mirror image of deskfop computer from room L,

One (1) mirror image of MSI laptop from room L,

One (1) mirroy image of server from room O,

The Bold items have previously been returned to Kosta, The fialicized items the
State is prepared to return to Kosta, The remaining five items are stilt being searched

pursuant to the warrant issued in this case,

Conclusion

The State has previously provided this Court with information from which the
Court ordered the affidavit ins support of search warrant sealed. The reasons for sealing
remain valid, Kosta has failed to make a showing of good cause to unseal the affidavif in
support of search watrant, For these reasons, Kosta’s request to unseal the affidavit in
support of search warrant should be denied,

No authority has been provided that requires or compels this Court {0 amend the
search warrant in this matter to include a sereening process or particular search protocol.
The cases cited by Kosta for such protocols are not binding on this Court and raise issues
that are different or not present in this case. Further, the search has been completed on
most of the items that were seized In this case,

Pursuant to the search warrant issued in this matter, the State scized
approximateiy sixty iiems of evidence, primarily consisting of electronic items and digital
media, The State has returned or is prepared to return ali but five of those items, The
remaining five items are still being investigated pursuant to the search warrant and should

not be returned to Kosta at this time,
i
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DATED this é day of April, 2020,

MARK B, JACKSON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Erik A, Levin

Chief Deputy District Attorney
Post Office Box 218

Minden, Nevada 89423
(775)782-9800
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Case No. 19-SW-0045
Dept, No, Il
DA Case No, 19-1483L

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH OF

The residence and property located at AFFIDAVIT
1731 Sunset Court
Gardnerville, Nevada 89410,

STATE OF NEVADA )

| 88,
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

I, Erik A. Levin, being duly sworn, state the following under penalty of perjury:

I am Chief Deputy District Attorney with the Douglas County District Attorney’s
Office and am the assigned prosecutor in the captioned matter,

1 have reviewed the ex parte motion to seal search warrant affidavit filed by Richard B.
Casper in this matter on July 29, 2019,

[ have discussed the status of this case with lead investigator Ryan Young or the
Douglas Cotinty Sheriffs Office.

I have also discussed the rationale for sealing the search warrant affidavit as set forth in
the July 29, 2019, motion to seal with Investigator Youing,
i
i
i
i
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Based on my discussions with Investigator Young, the reasons for sealing the affidavit

as presented {n the July 29, 2019, motion are still valid and relevant as of this date,

DATED this 6 day of April, 2020,

Erik A, Levin
Chief deputy District Attorney

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me by
Brik A, Levin, this _{ Q*‘k day of April, 2020,

NOTARY PUE\\)SC I

GINA M, REIBOLDY
NOTARY PUBLIC
X STATE OF NEVADA
e APPT. No, 08-8412-8
CHEESS by Ao, LGS OCTORER 15,200
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2018 WL 2694461
Only the Westlaw citation is currently available,
United States District Court, D, New Mexico.

David WELLINGTON, Plaintiff,
v,
Fernando DAZA, Special Agent Marshall,
Special Agent Hand, Unknown Name
Doe 1, Unknown Name Doe 2, Unknown
Name Dos 3, Unknown Name Doe 4,
and Unknown Name Doe g, Defendants,

No, 17 CV 00732 JAP/LF

l
Filed 06/0g/2018

Attorneys and Law Flrms
David Wellington, Albuguerque, NM, for Plaintiff,

Brandon Fyffe, Brin Langenwalter, United States Attorneys
Offlce, Albuquerque, NM, for Defendarts.

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER DENYING
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

JAMES A, PARKER, SENIOR UNITED STATES
DISTRICT JUDGE

*{ [nPLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY

JUDGMENT {Doc. No. 40) (Motion), Plaintiff David
Welllngton asks the Court to hold as a matter of law that a
search watrant authortzing the search of his restdence was
faciatly invafid. Plaintiff also asks the Court to rule that
Defendant Fernando Daza may not assert qualified immunity
from Plaintiff's claims under 42 U,8.C. § 1983 for viclatlons
of the First and Fourth Amendments, See COMPLAINT
FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND
DAMAGES (Doc, No, 13 Since the undisputed evidence
of record dogs not establish that Defendant Daza violated
Plaintiff's First and Fourth Amendment rights, the Court will
deny the Motlon,

I STANDARD OF REVIEW

Summary judgment may be granted 1f “the movant shows that
there is no genuiue dispute as o any maleria) fact and the
movant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law." Fed, R, Civ,

P, 56(a), Witen applying this standard, the Court examines the
fuctual record and reasonable inferences therefrom in the fight
rost favorable to the party opposing summary judgment.
Applied Geneties Intl, Ine, v, First Affiliated Sec., Ine., 912
F.2d 1238, 1241 (10th Cir. §990), The parly seeking sumimary
judgment bears the initial burden of “show[lng] that there
is an absence of evidence 1o support the nonmeving party’s
case.” Bacehus Indus., Tne. v Amvin Indus., Ine,, 939 F2d
887, 89 (10th Cir, 1991) {inlernal quotation marks omitted),
Once the movant meets this burden, Rule 56 requires lhe
apposing party to designate specific facts showling that there
is a genuine issue for trial, Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Ine.,
477 U8, 242, 256 (1986), In considering a metion for
sumimary judgment, the Court must “determine whether the
evidence proffered by plaintiff would be sufficient, ifbelieved
by the ultimate factfinder, to sustain her claim™ Foster
Alltedsignal, Inc., 293 F34 1187, 1195 (10th Cir. 2002),

When the issue of qualified immunity is raised, the court
analyzes a motion for summary judgment differently, “The
doctrine of qualified immunity protects public or government
officials 'from lability for civil damages insofar as their
conduet does not violate clearly established siatutory or
constitutional rights of which & reasonable person would
have known.' " Pearson v Callahan, 555 U.5. 223, 231
(2009) (quoting Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800, 818
(1982)). Once qualified immunity is raised, the plaintiff bears
the burden of satisfying a “strlet two-part test.” McBeth v
Himes, 598 F.3d 708, 716 (10th Clr, 2010} (citation omiticd).
The plaintiff must establish that 1) the defendant violated a
constitutional right and 2) the right was clearly established at
the time of the defendant’s conduct. Courtney v Oklahoma
ex rel., Dep't of Pub, Safety, 722 F.3d 1216, 1222 (10th Cir.
2013}, “If the plaintiff fails to satlsfy either part of this two-
part inquiry, the courl must grant the defendant qualified
immunity.” Hesse v. Town of Jackson, Wyo,, 541 F,3d 1240,
1244 (10th Cir, 2008) (quotations omitled). But, if the plaintiff
succeeds in carrying his two-part burden, the burden shifls to
the defendant to show there are no remaining malerial issues
of fact that would defeat qualified immunity, Estate of Booker
v, Gomez, 745 F.3d 405, 412 (10th Clr, 2014),

H. BACKGROUND

A. Stay of this Case

%2 1n this Bivens ! aclion, Plaintiff ciaims that a search of
his residence under u search warrant procured and execuled
by agents of the United States Tnternal Revenue Service
(IRS) violated lhe First and Fourth Amendments of the

WESTLAW @ 2020 Thomson Reulers, No claim to onginal U.S. Govarnment Works, 1
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United States Constitution, Durlng the search, agents seized
compulers, electronic devices, electronle data, financial and
legal documents, correspondence, tax literature, and a safe.

Plaintiff alleges that Defondant Daza,2 a Special Agent
with the IRS Criminal Division (IRS CD), violated his
constifutional rights becanse the search was based on a
factally Invalid, overbroad search warrant, (Compl. (Doc, No.

1)918)

On January 24, 2018, the Court granted Defendants’ motion
to stay this proceeding to allow the government to pursue
its criminal investigation of Plaintiff end others, ORDER
GRANTING DEFENDANTS MOTION TO STAY TIME
TO ANSWER AND TO STAY LITIGATION (Doc. No.
28). In the stay motion, Defendants asseried that a criminal
investigation was initiated because the IRS believed Plaintiff
was using “a variety of third party entities, including trusts
and other entities, in furtherance oftax evasion.” (Mot. {Doc,
No. 17) at 2.) The Couri granied a stay until Aptil 1, 2018
but ordered Defendants to file a status report on March 1,
2018. In the slatus report (Doc, No, 36), Defendants renewed
the request for o stay of slx months or until the oriminal
Investipation is completed. In his response to the status
report, Plaintiff asked the Court not to extend the stay and to
allow him fo discover the identity of unknown Defendants so
Plaintiil could serve tiwose Defendants.

The stay ended on April 1, 2018, Id. This Motlon was
filed on April 6, 2018. On April 9, 2018, the Court
held e hearing and ordered Defendants to respond fo the
Motion. See DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIEF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT (Dog, No. 43), Plaintiff has filed a Reply
brief, See PLAINTIFF'S REPLY TO DEFENDANTS
OPPOSITION TO PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
MOTION (Doc. No. 44).

B. Issuance of the Warrant; Motion for Return of Property
On March 10, 2017, Magistrate Judge William P, Lynch
lssued the warrant In Case No. 17-mr-0186 (Warrant Case).
On March 14, 2017, IRS agents executed the warrant and a
warrant return was filed on March 16, 2017 containing &n
inventory of items seized from Plaintiff's residence, (Warant
Case Doe. No. 3), On March 20, 2017, Magisirate Judge
Karen B, Molzen granted Defendants' motion (o seal the
warrant application and affidavit, (Warrant Case Doe, Nos, 4
&5

On April 18, 2017, Plaintiff filed a Motion for Return of
Properly Seized Undor Warrant {Warrant Case Doc. No, 6).
See Fed, R, Crim, P. 41(g). On October 10, 2017, Magistrate
Judge Jerry H. Ritter denied the motion without prejudice
for tack of jurisdiction to allow Plaintiff to file a civil action
for return of his property or to amend the Complaint in
this case. (Warrant Case Doc. No. 14.) Plainliff appealed
Magistrate Judge Ritter’s ruling to the Tenth Clreuit Court of
Appeals, but the appeal was dismissed for luck of jurisdiction,
In the Matter of the Search of 2124 Almwra Verde Ln. NE,
Albuquerque, NM 87110, Wellingion v. Uniited States, Case
No, 17-2205 (10th Cir. Jan, 8, 2018},

lustead of filing a civil action or amending the Complaint,
Plaintiff filed a motion to consolidate the Warrant Case with
this case, Dofendants responded that on February 20, 2018,
all of Plaintiff’s property had been returned; therefore, the
motion had become moot, Finding that the Warrant Case and
this case are “dissimilar in purpese and procedure” and that
the issue had become moot, the Court denied the motion
to vonsolidate, MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER
(Doc, No, 38).

C. Causcs of Action

%3 n Plalntiff's FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION (Compl, Y
46-50), he claims that Defendant Daza and other agenis,
“collectively apreed to willfully and wantonty .. pursue a
search and invasion of plaintiff’s privacy and seizure of
property they knew would be untawful.” (/d. { 47.) Plaintifl
further alleges that afl Defendants “conducied a general
search and seizure, seizing items regardless of whether
they were listed in the warrant or not.” {Id. § 48.) As a
result, Plaintlff alleges that the Defendants willfully “violated
his Fourth Amendment right to be frec from unreasonable
searches and selzures, and agreed and conspired with each
other to do s0.” (/d. 149.)

In his SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION (Comnpl, §§ 5i--54),
Plaintiff allegss that the seizure of his “computer/electronic
records not only violated the Fourth Amendment, but even
Fed. R, Crim, P, 4] ltself.” (Compl, § 52,} Plaintiff alleges
that Defendant Daza “caused the electronic records to be
copicd for a later unrestricted scarch for anything at all,” (fd.
6 53.) Plaintiff claims that the Defendants williully “yiolated
plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment right to be free of unreasonable
searches and selzwres by seizing Ihe electronic equipment
and intend on continuing to violate the right by copying

WESTLAW © 2020 Thomson Reuters, No clain to arfginal U.S. Government Warks. 2
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the electronic data for their later unrestrlcled browsing for
gbsolulely anything at all," (fd. § 54.) 3

In the FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION, PhintifT claims that
Defendant Daza and the other defendants “collectively agreed
to wilfully (sic) and wantonty disregard any such Hinitations,
and to search for and seize pubiications based solely on
their content and ideas they expressed. The defendants
obtained a warrant which contained languapo they knew
lef It entirely to the discretion of the searching agents
what was {o be seized, and they lreated it like a general
warrant.! (Jd, § 60.) According to Plaintiff, Defendants'
actions were done “in plain and clear violation of Firs|
Amendment proteoted Free Speech and Press constitutional
limitations,” ({4, 4 61.) Plaintiff claims that Defendant Daza
has retalned the materials “in order (at least In part) {to]
engage in censorship of the materials.... [{n plain and clear
violation of the First Amendmen! Free Speech and Press
constitational limitations." {/d, §62.) :

In his SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION (Compl, 1§ 63-65),
Plaintiff alleges that the Defendants collectively agreed
(o willfully and wantonly “disregard any such limitations
and search for and seize any and all information about
plaintiff’s ‘contacts’ and people he may know, regardless
of purpose. This included family, friends, acquaintances,
political affiliations, and anyone plalntifi might know for
any purpase.” ({d. 1 64.) In addition, Plaintiff claims that
“defendants obtained and exccuted a warrant which contalned
language they knew was niot anywheve near narrow enough (o
comply with the precision required by the First Amendment
when Assoclational rights are Involved. They then treated It
like n general warrant, selzed whatever they lked, and turned
over the selzed ltems to defendant Daza,” (Jd. § 65.)

[, WARRANT

1. Undisputed Material Focls

*4 The SEARCH AND SEIZURE WARRANT (wamant)
states “[aln application by a federal law enforeement officer
or an attorney for the government requests the search of the
following person or property looated in the .., District of New
Mexico Seo Attachment A" Attachment A contains 4 legal
desoeiption of the residence, describes the residence by color,
and has picturcs of the residence, (Compl. Ex, A, Attachment
A)) In the warrand, Magistrate Judge Lynch found “that the
affidavit(s), or any recorded testimony, establish probable

cause to search and seize the person or property described
above [in Attachment AJ, and that such a search will reveat ..,
the property to be seized [described in) Attachment B.” {/d.)

Attachment B contalns an In outline of items subject ta
sejzure:

1, ltems fo be Seized.

The following items, records, dacuments, files or materials,
in whatever form, including handmade or mechanical
form (such as printed, written, handwritten, or types);
photocopies ... electronie, and magnetic form (such
as tapes, cassottes, hard disks, floppy disks, diskettes,
corpact dlscs, CD-ROMs, DVDs, optical discs, Zip
cartridges, printer buffers, smarl cards, flash drives,
external and internal hard drives, or electronic notebooks,
or any other storage medivm, are lo be seized and searched
for the evidence, fruits and Instrumentalities of crimes
relating to violations of 26 U.8.C. § 7201 (Aitempt lo

Evade Taxes)* and 18 U.S.C. § 371 (Conspiracy [to

Defraud the United States) },5 for the time-period of
Jamuary 1, 2005, through the present, to specifically
tnclude:

1. Books and records pertaining to Nalional Business
Services, New Mexico Limited Liability Companies
{NM LLCs), Stacy Underwood, David Wellington, Jeiry
Sehroek, Michelle Schrock or assoclated companies/
parties;

8) Originuls and copies of atl Income tax returns
and their associated forms, work papers, Information
sheets and taxpayer records,

b) Buslness income and exponse records such
as receipt books, journals, ledgers, billing recards
and iovolces, and receipls, deposit slips, cancelied
checks, bank slalements, payrolt records, cash receipts
and cash expense journals, worksheats, schedules,
cashier checks, money orders, investmenl accounts,
financial statements, income slatements, balances
(sic) sheets, tria) balances, accounting records, records
of purchases and revenues received, and payroll
records,

¢) Bank, finencial institwtion, and invesiment
account records, checkbooks, statements, deposit
slips, canceled checks, cashier's checks, loan records,

WESTLAW  © 2020 Thomson Reutars, No staim lo original 1.5, Government Works, 3
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financial statements, credit reports, records of wire
transfer, and keys to safe-deposit boxes,

d) Documents constituting, lsting or describing
domestic trusts, lirnlted Hability companies (LLCs) or
other forelgn entitics created on behalf of any of the
above mentioned individuals or businesses, including
articles of incorpoyation, articles of organization,
operating agreements, cortificates or licenses of
incorporation, bylaws, corporate resolutions, trust
agreements, lists of directors, officers, managers or
trustees and abstracts of memorands.

¢} Correspondence betweeh the above mentioned
individuals or businesses, and sccountants,
bookkeepers or other business associates, Address
books, phone books, personal calendars, daily
planners, journals, itineraries, rolodex indices and
contact lists,

) All coples of Internal Revenue Service publications
and documents, including correspondence, manuals,
and notices,

g} Tax defter paraphcrnalia(’ o Include books,
insirnction manvals, and how to pamphlets,

h) Checks, cashlers (sic) checks, money orders and/or
wire transfers,

1) Safes and keys to safe deposit boxes, documents
related lo safe deposit boxes,

D Any passwords, password files, test keys,
encryption codes or other Information necessary fo
aceess the computer equipment, storage doviess or
data,

*5 2, For any computer, computer hard drive, or

b) Bvidence of software that would allow others to
control the COMPUTER, such as viruses, Trojan
horses, and other forms of malicious software, as well
as evidence of the presence or absence of security
software designed lo detect malicious software;

¢) Bvidence of the [ack of suclh malicious sofiware;

d) Evidence of the attachment to the COMPUTER
of other storage devices or similar containers for
eleclronic evidence;

e} Bvidence of counter-forensic programs (and
associaled data) that are designed to eliminate data
from the COMPUTER;

£y Bvidence of the times the COMPUTER was used:

g) Passwords, encryption keys, and other access
devices thal may be necessary to access (he
COMPUTER;

h} Documentation and manuaks that may be necessary
to access the COMPUTER or conduct an examinalion
of the COMPUTER;

i) Contextual information necgssary to understand the
evidence deseribed in this attachment;

j) Computer software which may have been
used to crente, access, modify or lo otherwise
interact with the stored files, Computer software
is digital information which can be interpreted by
¢ computer and any of its related components to
direcl the way they work. It commonly includes
the operating systems, applications {like word-
processing, graphles, or spreadsheet programs,
utilities, compilers, interpreters, and communications

other physieal object upon which efectronic data can be Programs;

tecorded (herelnafer, “COMPUTER™) that is called for

kY Any peripheral equipment used to facilitate 3
under paragraph [ of this attachment: '

the transmission, creation, display, encoding or
starage of records, including word processing
equipment, modems, docking stations, monilors, -
printers, plotters, encryption devices, and optical ;
scanners,

a) Bvidence of who used, owned, or controlled theo
COMPUTER at the time the things deseribed in this
warrant were created, edited, or deleted, such as logs,
registry entrios, configuration files, saved usernames
and passwords, documents, and browsing history,  (Compl, Bx, A, Attachment B.)
user profiles, email, email contacts, “chat,” insiant
messaging logs, photographs and correspondence;

*G In part H, the warrant defined “Records,” "Docwnents,”
and “Information” as ineluding

WESTLAW & 2020 Thomson Reutars, No clalm le originad U.S, Govérnmem Works. A
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all of the foregoing liems of evidence
n whetever form and by whalever
means {hey may have been created
or stored, including any form of
compiter or electronio slorage (such
as hard disks or other medin that can
store data); any handmade form (such
as writing, drawing, painting); any
mechanical form (such as printing or
typing); and any phofographic form
(such as mlcrofilm, microfiche, prints,
slides, negatives, videotapes, motion
pictures, phiotocoples),

(ddy

On the morning of March {4, 2017, agents from the IRS
arrived at Plaintlf's residence and executed the wartant,
(Mot, UMF 5,) Numerous items, Including computers, an
IPad, several flash-drive data siorags devices, documents, and
tax publications were selzed, (/4.) An Tnventory Listing of
All Ttems Selzed at Search Warrant Site (Tnventory) signed
by Defendant Daza, was filed In Case No, 17 MR {86
{Doc, No, 3), The Inventory listed ftems selzed at Plaintiff's
residence! legal documents, Prime Marsa LLC documents,
data extrusion from a cell phone, TPad, Dell computoers,
Sandisks, thumb drives, laptop, 2 electronic tablets, hard
drives, research on tax law, promotional materials, booklets,
form tetters to the ERS, documents related to Nalional
Business Services, LLC, W2 High Plains, Bloenergy LLC,
bank deposit slips and checks, LLC incorporation documents
for Arrowhead Properlies, Point Blank Teaching, New Age
System LLC, Northers Lights Leasind (sic), Mortgago
Freedom Group, Big Dipper Properties, client letiers, website
set up notes, abusive tox promotions dise, client count files,
Pueblo Bonito records, note pad with possible client names,
ABC Holding Trust Documents, Correspondense with clents
(Ozark Pure Trust, Solutus, LLC, LG Kendrick, LLC), Power
of Attorney signed by Monica Wellingten, correspondence to
Fannle Mae questioning authority, court doctments between
Wellington and morigage company, Safe, Information for
operating agreements, ledger, diary, emails, and ptintouts of
purchases. (/d.)

2. Disputed Material Facts

The governmeni disputes Plaintifi’s assertions abowt
Defendant Daza's application for the search watrant, the
motion to seu! the warrant application and affidavit, and
whether the warrant had the affidavit attached to it when it was
execuled, Although the government concedes that Defendant
Daza applied for the warrant and submitted an affidavit to
Magistrate Judge Lynch, the government disputes Plaintiff’s
allegation thal Defendant Daza filed the motion to seal
the affidavit, Defendants dispute Plaintiff’s allegation that
Defendant Daza “reviewed the warrant, without the alfidavit,
and despite his knowledge the warrant would be facially
deficient withoul the affidavit, decided it should be sxecuted
anyway, and arranged with others for {ts execution.” (Mol
at 3 (citing Compl.).) The Court takes judicial notice of
the docket in the Warrant Case that shows the warrant was
executed and the Inventory filed before the motion lo seal the
affidavit was filed, Rased on this record, there ls a material
factual dispute over whether the warrant and the affidavis
were comblned into one document when the wamanl was
executed begause Plainliff presenied no admissible evidence
eslablishing his allegation that the warrant was executed

without the affidavit, 7

111, DISCUSSION

A, Fourth Amendment
*1 The Fourth Amendment provides that *no Warrants shall
fasue, but upoen probable cavse ... and perticularly describing
the place to be searched, and the persons or things lo be
soized,” 1.8, Consl. amend. IV, A search warran! must meet
two requirements: firsi, it must be supporied by probable
cause, and second, it must deseribe with particularity “the
place to be searched, and the persons or things to be seized.”
United States v. Russian, 848 F.3d 1239, 1244 (10th Cir.
2017) (quoting Groh v, Ramirez, 540 U.8, 551, 557 (2004) ).
“Particularity is the requirement that the wurrant must clearly
state what is sought, Breadth deals with the requirement
that the scope ol the warrant be limited by the proboble
cause on which the warrant is based,” United States v SDY
Future Health, Inc., 568 R3d 684, 702 {Sth Cin 2009)
Cousts addrassing whether a warant is suppotted by probable
cause must consider the supporting affidavit regardless of its
Incorporation Into the warrant, United States v. Cooper, 654
F3d 1104, 1124 (10th Cir. 2011) (*In determnining whether
a search wartant {s supported by probable cause, this court

WESTLAW @ 2020 Thomson Reutors, No claim to original U.S, Governtment Works, B
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reviews {he sufficiency of the affidavit upon which a warrant
is issued by looking at the totallty of the circumstances and
sitaply ensuring that the magistrate hiad a substantial basis
for concluding that probable cnuse existed.”) (guotations
omitted).

To survive a challenpe to its particularity *[a] warrant nced
nnot necessarily survive 8 hyper-techinical sentence diagraming
and comply with the best practices of Strunk & White to
salisfy the partieulatity requirement, But it should enable
the searcher to reasonably ascertain and identify the things
authorized to be seized,” United Siales v. Burke, 633 F.3d 984,
992 (10th Cir, 2011}, However, the particularity requirement
“must be applied with a practical margin of flexibility,
depending on the type of property to be seized, and ...
a deseription of propetty will be acceptable if it is as
speelfic as the circumstances and nature of the actlvity under
Investigation permit.” Uniled States v Wuagneux, 683 F.2d
§343, 1349 (1ith Cir, 1982) (collecting cases that interprel
parlicularity in the context of frand investigations), Reading
the warrant with practical flexibility entails an awaveness of
the difficulty of piecing together the “paper puzzle.”" I, al
[349 & n. 4,

To decide whether n warrant ig sufficiently partleular, “[iJhe
fourth amendment requires that the govemnment describe
the ltems to be seized with as much specificily as the
governtrient’s knowledge and circumstances allow[.]" United
States v. Leary, 846 F.2d 592, 600 (10th Cir, 1988) (internal
auotntion marks omitted). And, “the particularlty of an
affidavit may cure an overbroad warrant” Jd. at 603, An
affidavit may cure an overbroad warrant, “but only where
the affidavit and the scarch warrant ... can be reasotably
satd to constitute one document[.}” Jd. (emphasis added), To
constitute one document, the affidavit and the search warrant
must be physically connected, and the warrant must expressly
incorporale the affidavit by roference. /d,

1, Plaintiff's Probable Cause Challenge

Although the Plaintiff primarily attncks the particularlty of
this warrant, he also argues that the warrant exceeds the
probable cause that may have been established through the
application and affidavit, The government argues that the
Court eannot make that determination because the sealed
affidavit s not available it this record, Therefore, to the extent
Plaintiff asks for summary judgment on this basis, the Court
will deny the Motion without prejudice,

2, Particularity of the Warrant
May Be Cured by the Affidavit

PlaintifT argues that the warrant does not meat the particularity
required by the Fourth Amendment, and even if the affidavit
was unsealed, the Court cannot consider it to cure any
defect in the warrant. Plaintiff avers that “nc affidavit
accompanled the warrant at the time of execution,” but
that statement assumes fucts that are not supperted with
admissible evidence, (Mot, at 6.) At the time of the search,
Plainiiff received a copy of the warrant, Attachments A and
B, and sn inventory of items seized. Plaintiff asserts that
because the copy of the warrant given to him at the search
did not have the affidavil attached to it, the Courl cannot
consider the affidavit in a particularity analysis, Bul, the
Tenth Clreult recently reiected a similay argument: “the plain
language of the Fourth Amendment requires us to focus solely
on the warrant as issued to police rather than any copy given
to the person or persons largeted by the search.,” Unfied
States v. Pulliam, 748 F.3d 967, 972-73 (10th Cir. 2014)
(rejecting argument that warrant lacked particularity because
copy of warrant given to defendant omitted the attachment),
Therefore, even though Plaintiff did not receive both the
watrant and an altached affidavit at the time of the search, the
Court may be able to consider the affidavit if the Court later
finds that the warrant in the custody of the agents who did the
search had the affidavit attached to it, 7d,

3, Plaindifr"s Facial Particularity Challenge

*§ Defendant Daza argues that the Courl should deny
the Motion regardless of whether the affidavit was attached
because the structure and the language of Atlachments A
and B show that this warrant Is itself sufficiently particular.
Sitnilarly, Plaintiff asks the Court to rule on the particularity
of this wamant without the affidavit, and he compares this
warrand 10 cases in which warrants thai bad no atiached
affidavils were found insufficiently particular. For example,
Plaintiff cltes Leary, in which the Tenth Circuit analyzed a
warrant that had only two limitations: (1) a list containing
alf types of business records; and (2) a proviso stating the
docwments hud to relaie fo “the purchase, sale and Hlogal
exportation of materials in vielation of federal export laws,”
846 ¥.2d ar 601, The Tenth Circuit held that neither the
gencral reference to federal expott laws nor the generic list
of business documents sufficiently limited the scepe of the
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search warrant, /d. at 601-603. The government argued that
the warrant affidavit cured the defects in the warranl because
it recited in detail “the {defendant's] purchase and attempted
export of o Micro-tel Precision Attenuation Measurement
Reeeiver ... lo the People's Republic of China" without a
proper lcense via a “serles of ‘front’ companios in Hong
Kong.” /d. af 594, The Court rejeoted that argument because
there was no evidence that the affidavit was “physically
connected” to the warrant, and the warrant did not “expressly
vefor to the affidavit and incorporate it by reference using
suitable words of reference.” Id, at 603, Therefore, the Tenth
Cirewit concluded that the wartant was deficienl without the
curative effect of the affidavit,

The Tenth Cireult likened the warrant in Leary to the warrant
found insufficient in Voss v Bergsgaard, 174 F.2d 402 (10th
Cir. 1985), Id. ot 601, The warrant in Poss authorized agents
to selze documents and records “[a)ll of which re evidence
of viclations of Titls 18, United States Code, Sectlon 371."
774 ¥.2d at 405, In Foss, the Fenth Circult concluded that
the conspiracy statute did not constitute “a constitutionally
adequate particularization of the items to be seized,” /d.

PlaintHff argues that this warrant, like each warrant in Leary
and Voss, merely refers (o very broad statutes, followed by a
“laundry list of genetle common financial documents,” (Mot
at 7.) However, Lhis warrant is worded much differently,
This warrant limited the seizure to sl books and records
pertaining to “Natlona! Business Services, New Mexico
Limited Liability Companies (NMLLCs), Stacy Underwood,
David Welllngton, Jerry Schrock, Michelle Schvock or
assocdated compnnies/parties.”” This qualification senlence
along with the reference 10 the tax ovasion and conspiracy
statutes provide the particularity absent In Leary and Voss,

Plalutiff also likens this warrant to cases discussed in Leary:
United States v. Cardwell, 680 F.2d 75, 77 (9th Civ. 1982) and
Rigkert v. Sweeney, 813 F.2d 907, 908-09 (8ih Cir. 1987}, In
Cardwell, the Minth Clrenit found a warrant impemmissibly
broad because it allowed o searoh and selzure of appetlants’
buslness papers that wers the instrumentality or evidence
of violatlons of the general tax evasion statute, 680 F.2d at
77, The Ninth Circuit disapproved of the warrant's broad
deseription of records: ehecks, joumals, ledgers, etc. and
its fack of any date or subject matter limitation, /d, at 78-
79, In Rickert, the Bighth Circuit found that the warrant
lacked sufftclent parteularity beonuse it broadly described all
business records that “are instrumentat means sud evidence
of the commission of offenses in violation of" the general

conspiracy and general tax evasion statutes, 8(3 F.2d ar 908,
The IRS agents who executed the warrant confiscated every
business record located on the premises, Jd,

Here, the warrant's language and structurs sels it apsrt
from the cases cited by Plaintiff, Under this warrant, agents
could seize an item only if it was (I} evidence, fruit, or
an instrementality of a violation of 26 US.C. § 7201 and
18 U.S.C. § 371, for the time period of January 1, 2005

through the prescm;8 and (2) assoctated with National
Busitiess Systems, certain individuals, New Mexico LLCs, or
velated entities; and (3) loeated in the Plaintiff's residence,
United States v. Brooks, 427 F.3d 1246, 1252 {10th Cir,
2005) (finding that a warrant’s limiting language should be
applied through natural reading of sentence within context of
the warrant). The Court finds thai this warrant satisfies the
particularity requirement of the Fourth Amendment because
it seeks materials related {o certain crimes, over a cerlain
lime period, that relate fo cerlain individuals and entities.
Thus, this wartant proves sufficient restriction, considering
the crlimes under investigation, United States v Welch, 291
Fed, Appx, 193, 203 (10th Cir, 2008} (finding thal a search
and seizure of “compulers” was sufficlently contained within
the context of the searcls warranl which directed agents to
search for evidence of drug manufacturing). In Leary, the
court concluded that the warrant imade merely an "unadortied
referonce to a broad federal statute,” and authorized the
selzure of “virtually every document that one mlight expect
to find in a ... company’s office” which included docunents
with no connection to the criminal activity at issus, 846 F.2d
al 602, In conirast, thls warrant and its lengthy description
provide sufficient guidance to the agents executing it, and the
Court cannal find that as a matter of law Plaintilf"s Fourth
Amendment rights were violated, Therefore, the Court will
deny the Motion as to Plaintif’s First Cause of Aclion,

4, Search for Electronic Records

*0 “The modern development of the personal computer and
fts ability to store and Intermingle a huge aray of one's
personal papers in a single place inoreases law enforcement’s
nbility (0 conduct 2 wide-ranging search into a person's
private alfairs, and accordingly makes the particularity
requirement that much more importanl.” United States v,
Riceardi, 405 F.Ad 852, 863 ({0th Cir, 2003) (finding thal
warranf authorizing genernl search of computer was invalid
because it permlitied officers to search anything “from child
pornography to tax returns to private correspondence™), With
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respect lo computer searches, the Tenlh Circuit has held
(hat the particularity requirement of the Fourlh Amendment
dermands that "[o]fficers must be cloar as to what it is they are
seeking on the computer and conduot the search in a way that
avolds searching flles of types not ldentified in the warrant."
United States v, Walser, 275 T.3d 981, 986 (10th Cir, 2001).
At the same time, the Tenth Cireull has recognized that a
computer search “may be as oxiensive as reasonably required
to focate the items deseribed in the warrant.” United States
v. Grimmett, 439 F.3d 1263, 1270 (10th Cir, 2006) (quoting
United States v, Wuagneux, 683 P.2d at 1352), Moreover,
the Tenth Circuit has adopted a “somewhat forgiving stance”
in analyzing particularlty challenges to search warrants
involving computers, Grimmett, 439 F.3d at 1269, See infia,
United States v, Potts, 586 F.3d 823, 833 (10th Cir. 2009).

In the Second Cause of Action, Plaintlff contends that the
warrant gave a general authorization to seize any compuler
or related equipment without any restrlctions or limitations,
(Mot. at 13.) Again, the structure of Attachment B limits
{he seizure to computer equipment and clectronic data that
are evidence of lax evasion and conspiracy. According lo
Plaintiff, the Tenth Cirouit requires more specificity. Plaintiff
points to United States v, Otero, where the court found that
although the warrant limited physical items to specific critnes

~ against specific victims, the paragraphs of the warrant related

to the seizure of computor data did not refer to those particular
limitations. 563 Fad 1127, 1132-33 (10th Cir. 2009), The
courd stated that “the presence of limitations in each of the first
five paragraphs but absence in the second four suggests that
the computer searches are nof subject to those limitations.”
14, ot 1133, The court concluded that even when read in the
context of the overall warrant, “the paragraphs authorizing the
computer search were subject to no affirmative limitations,”
Jd, This warran{ does not suffer from the same infirmity
becauge the overall statutary limitations limit the seizure of
computer equipment and data,

In Mink v. Knox, another case clted by Plaintiff, the court
found that the warrant allowed agents to selze all computer
equipment in the subject's house without any mention of any
particular crlme to which they might be related, essentlally
puthorizing a “general exploratory rummaging” through the
subject’s belongings for any unspeeified “criminal offense.”
613 F.3d 995, 1011 {10th Cir, 2010}, Unlike the warrants in

Oterg and Mink, this warranl limits the search fo electronle

date related to the orlime of fax evasion and conspiracy.

Plainliff further argues that due to the inherent comingling
of so much information in one place, many coutts have
required warrants to spell out protocols for searchers to
follow when examining those items, See, e.g., United States
v, Comprehensive Drug Testing, inc., 621 F3d 162 (9th
Cir, 2010}, In that case, the Ninth Cireuit approved of
a requirement (hal warrants specifically state methods for
searchers of data from computers: a *warrant application
should normally include, or the issuing judicial officer should
insert, a protocol for preventlng agents invelved in the
investigation from examining or retaining any data other than
that for which probable cause is shown,” /d, at 1167,

Plaintiff points to a Tenth Circuit case that recognized the use
of such protocols, In United States v Polis, the court approved
of computer search protocols in an Addendum to the warraid
which sel out

*10 a procedure for searching the
computer and relafed equipment by
listing “techniques” that may be used,
Ta its first subparagraph, the addendum
refars to “surveylng” lile divectories
and individual files ln language that
appears to limit the “survey” to the
names or labels attached to directorics
and files,

586 F.3d ot 834, Despile the recognition of the proiocols
in Potfs, the Tenth Clreuit does not foilow other courts
that have requived warrants lo have Hmiting protecols for
compuler searches, See generally, Utited States v, Christie,
717 F.Ad 1156, 1166 (10th Cir, 2013) ({1}t is unrealistic
fo expect a watrant to prospesiively restrict the scope of
a search by directory, filename or extenslon or 19 atlempt
to structure search methods—that process must remain
dynamic.”) (quoting Unfled States v. Birgess, 576 F.3d 1078,
1093 (10th Cir, 2009) ). Under the standards sel out by the
Tenth Clrouli, this warrant's lack of speclfic search protocols
for computer data does not violate the Fourth Amendment,

Plalntiff next argues that the watranl impermissibly aliowed
the selzure of computer “peripheral cquipment” such as
modems, docking stations, wmonilors, printers, ploliers,
encryption deviees, and optical scanners, “that could nol
possibly contain any information.” (Mot at 14.) This
argument has no support in the record, and no evidence
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is presented showing that these devices could not possibly
comtaln information related to tax evasion and conspiracy.
Thus, the Court will not grant Plaintiff summary judgment on
his Second Cause of Action,

B, First Amendment
The First Amendment proteots a person's right of assoclation,
and privacy in ohe's assoclations is an important aspect of that
right. Roberts v, United States Jayeees, 468 U8, 609, 622~
23 (1984). See NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.8, 449, 458-59
(1958) (allowing association to protect its members' names
from exposurc fo state authorities), The First Amendment
also protects individuals from seizure of written materials thal
espouse politically unpopular beliefs, Voss, 774 F.3d at 405,
In Voss, the Tenth Circuit Court found that an “all records”
watran!, which placed no limitation on the documents to be
selzed, and which resulted in the seizure of ems including
coples of The Federalist Papers, violaled both the First and
Fourth Amendments, The court determined that if materlals
sought to be seized are protected by the First Amendment,
“the requirements of the Fourth Amendment must be applied
with ‘scrupulous exectitude,” "' I, (citing Zurcher v. Stanford
Dajly, 436 U.S. 547, 564 (1978) and Stanford v. Texas, 379
.8, 476, 485 (1965) ).

Plaintiff argues that the warrant impermissibly allowed
agents (o seize records, such as address books, phone
books, rolodex indices and contact lists, and to discover
information about other “eompanies/parties” merely because
they “associnted” with the listed individuals and entities (Mot.
al 8-9.) According to Plalntiff, this broad language violated
his rlght to privacy in his personal associations and had
“g ‘ohilling effect’ on the freedom to associate.” (Mot. al
9.) Plaintiff further maintains that when a search warrant
implicates associational rights, it Is facially overbroad if not
narrowed with “serupitlous exactitude,” (Id.) (cliing NAACP
v, Alabama, 357 1.8, 449, 460-61 (1958); NAACP v. Buttan,
371 U8, 415, 428-29 (1963); oss, T74 F.2d at 405; and
National Commodity and Barter Ass'n v. Archer, 31 F3d 1521
(10th Clr. 1994} ).

11 Plaintiff fuils to vecognize the warrant's limitation
that alf seized items must be evidence of tax evaslon and
conspracy, Thus, the warrant does not impermissibly violate
First Amendment freedom to associate because the First
Amendment does not prevent a search for items that “tend
to prove conspirators' associations with each other or other
conorete legal violations,” Yoss 774 F.2d at 408 (Logan, J,,
concurring).

Plaintiff argues this warrant suffers from another defect found
in the Foss warranls, which authorized the seizure of all
books, records or documents relating to the services and
membership lists of the Natlonal Commedities and Barter
Association (NCBA), Id. at 403, 406, In Foss, the warrant
affidavit desoribed an undercover investigation of the NCBA
by TRS agents who belicved the organization conducted
“financial transactions on behalf of its clients in & manner
designed to avoid detection by the [RS." /d, at 403, The Tenth
Circuil yuled that the warrant was supported by probable
cause because it alleged a scheme of lux fraud; however, the
warrant did not meet the particularity requirement because
it alfowed seizure of NCBA membership Hsts and records
unrelaled to tax fraud. *[TThe bulk of the warrant ... nuthortzed
government agents to rummage through atl of the NCBA's
customer files, bank records, employse records, precious
metal records, marketing and promotional literature, and
mote secking information perfaining to any federal erime.”
Id, at 405, The court also found that the warrants' violation of
the particularity requirement was “made even more egregious
by the fact that the search at issue fmpllcated free speech
and assoctational rights.... The search warrant authorized the
seizure of indleia of membership in or associaiion with the
NCBA as well as hooks expressing a particular political
idealogy.” /d. The court concluded that the bulk ofthe warrant
allowed the selzure of evidence "whether or not related to tax
fraud[.]” fd. at 406,

The undisputed facts In this case set it apart from Foss. All
ftems seized under this warrant had to ba rolated to fax evasion
and conspiracy. This warrant did not allow "the indiscriminate
search and seizure of information relaling to anyone's
associntion with anyone else-—for any resson[.]” (Mot at 10.)
The warrant also did not allow the seizure of address books
ele. 1o find out the identity of "absolutely anyone.” (/4.) Nor
did the warrant seek Lo find out the identities of all persons
who had associated with PlaintHff for nny reason. Instead,
the warrant limited is reach to certain persons and types of
entitles related to those persons who agents had probable
cause to beHeve were engaged in tax evasion and conspiracy,
Moreover, Plaintiff did not presenl evidence (hat National
Business Services is an association thal, like the NCBA,
espoused political ideals and whose members and records of
activities are protected by the First Amendment,

Plaintiff further ergues that this search warrant Impermissibly
ablowed the government to seize iterus, such as books, on the
basis of theiv content, *“[TIhe constitutional requirement thal
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wartants musl particulacly describe the ‘things to be sclzed’
is to be accorded the most scrupulous exactitude when the
‘things are books sud the basis for their seizure is the ideas
they contain,’ ™ Voss, 774 F.2d at 405 (quoting Stanford v
Taxas, 379 U.8, 476, 485 (1965} ), However, this warrant
allowed seizure of books and prinfed material related (o
tax evasion and conspiracy, and those are Instrumentalities
of crime that the govemment is allowed to seize under a
valid warrant, Jd. ot 408 (Logan, 1., concurring}, Plaintiff
argues that the referonce to “tax defier paraphernalia” “to
inolude instruction manuals, and how to pamphlets” allows
the confiscation of items beyond instrumentalities of crime.
Agein, the structure of the warrant limits the meaning of
tax defier paraphernalia (vee supra note 6) fo items evincing
crimes, The items lsted in the warrant were not identified
by their expressive political or ideofogical content, but by
thelr propensity to aid those who sought to evade taxes, As
such, they are not protected by the First Amendment, Pleasan
v Lovell, 876 F.2d 7B7, 790 (10th Cix 1989) {stling thal
speech advocating or instructing members how to evade taxes
was not protected speech). See United States v Goff, 677
F.Supp.1526, 1540 (D, Utah 1987) (finding that a warrant's
reference lo financial records and commercial documents was
qualified by reference to statute and did not allow the seizure
of "Flrst Amendment materinl™), See also Frisby v United
States, 79 R3d 29, 31-32 (6th Cir. 1996) (finding that the
Flrst Amendment did not protect pamphlets and publieations
expressing defendant’s “anti-tax" political bellofs and stating,
“the fact that some of the seized property is expressive written
materinl does not insulate it from government seizure where
there Is, as here, probable cause to belleve that it was used to
facititate criminal activity™); United Staies v Stelten, 867 F.2d

446, 450 (8th Cir, 1989),9 The Court finds that "tax defier
paraphemalia” In the context of thls warrant did not allow the
selzure of itoms that were protected speech, Tlws, the Court
wili deny the Motion as to Plaintiff's Fifih and Sixth Causes
of Action,

€, Qualified Immunily
w12 Plaintiff argues that since the undisputed evidonce
establishes that Defendant Dazn viotated clearly established

Footnotes

constitutional rights, he should not be protected by qualified
immunity from Plaintiff's olaims, Plaintiff’s argumeni foils
because the Courl has found that the warant meels the
particulurity requirement of the Fourth Amendment and does
not infringe upon Plaintiff’s First Amendment rights, As
for the asserfion that the warrant is overbroad, i.e. that it
exceeds the scope of prabable ¢ause, the Court cannot rule
without examining the warrant affidavit, Moreover, two of
the Defendants, Marshall and Hand have nol yet been served
although the United States has agreed to accept service on
their behalf. (Resp. at 23.) In shorl, Plaintiff"s argument that
Defendant Daza {s not entitled qualified immunity either falls
or is prematurs.

D. Stay

In the Response, Defendant Daza asks the Court 1o re-
impose the stay of proceedings in this case pending resolution
of the ctiminal investigation; however, if the Court orders
this case to proceed, Defendant Daza asks thal he be
allowed 30 days from the date of this ruling to file an
answer, a rosponsive pieading, or a motion, (Resp, at 24.)
Plainliff counters that Defendant Daza should be required to
rospond to the Complaint and the case should be allowed to
proceed, especially since unknown Defendants still remain
unidentified and Defendants Marshall and Hand should be
served. (Reply at 2)) 1t is appropriate for the government
to answer the Complaint, or to file a responsive pleading
or mofion, within 30 days of the date of entry of this
MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER. Thus, a stay
will not be imposed at this time,

IT IS ORDERED that PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT (Doc, No. 40) is denied
and Defendant Daza must file a responsive pleading or motion
by July 5, 2018,

All Cliatlons

Not Reperted in Fed, Supp., 2018 W1 2694461

1 See Bivens v. Six Unknown Aganls of the Federal Bureal of Narcotics, 403 U.8, 388 (1871) {recognizing thal damages
ate avallabte under 42 U,S,C, § 1983 for clalms agalnst federal law enforcement officlals).

2 To date, Plaintf has only served Defendant Daza with the summons and Gemplalnt.

3 in the THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION (Compl, §f 66-56), Plaintiff contends that the agents who executed the warrant
unreasonably patted him down for weapons In violation of plalntiff's right lo be free of unreasonable searches. In the
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION (Compl, {If] 57-58), Plalnliff accuses the executing agents of restricting hls iiberty lo move

_aboul a8 he wished In violation of hls Fourth Amendment rights, (/d.) Since the Third and Fousth Causes of Action do nol

involve Ihe validity of the warrant, they are not subject to the Mollan,
“Any person who wiiifully attempts In any manner to evade or defeat any tax imposed by 1hls itle or the paymant theraof
shall, In addltion to other penalties provided by law, be gullly of a felony{]’ 26 U.8.C.A, § 7201,
“If two or more persons consplre elther to commit any offense agalnst the United Slates, or lo defraud the United Slales,
or any agency theraof In any manner or for any purpese, and one or more of such parsons do any act to effact the objact
of the conspiracy, each shail be fined under this litle or Imprisoned[.)" 18 U.S.C.A. § 871,
I the Mollon, Plaintiff argues that the concepl of “tax defler paraphernalia” Is a vagus, undefined term and therefore, what
Is selzed under this description was left "solely o the exscuting agent's discretion.” (Mot. at 10.) Tha Court disagrees.
The word "defler” Is definad as "one that defles." See hilps:iwww.merram-wabster.com/dicllonary/defler?sre=search-
dlot-hed (last vislted on May 14, 2018). The lerm “paraphernalia” Is defined as “nersenal belonglngs” or "articles of
aquipment,” hitps:ffwww.marrlam-webster.com/digllonaryiparaphernalla {last visled May 14, 2018). In the warrant's
aulline, “tax dofier paraphernalla® is under the general heading of ltems relaled to tax svasion or conspiracy and undar the
subheading of “[blooks and records pertaining to National Business Services, New Mexlco Limited Liakillly Companies,
Stacy Underwood, David Welllngton, Jerry Schrock, Michelle Schrock or assoclated companiesipartlest.)” {Compl, Ex, A,
Atachment B.) Therefore, an agent's discretion to selza tax defler paraphernalla, that Is articles about defying tax laws,
s [imited first by the two criminal statules and by the subheading listlng spaclfic individuals and types of enlitles.
Defondant Daza's affidavit Is attached lo the Response and states,
[ wrote the warrant application, warrani, attachments to the warranl and the affldavit In support of the warranl. The
aliidavit in support of the warrant was based on my personal knowledge, my review of documenls and other evidence,
and my convarsatlons with other law enforcement officers, Before prasenting the search warrant appticallon to the
Honorable William P, Lynch, the affidavit was reviewed by the Assistanl Unlted States Altornay (AUSA) on lhe cass, by
an IRS Criminal Tax Altorney, and by IRA-CI management. The affidavit was provided lo the Unlted States Maglstrate
Judge for review. | relied In good faith on the review of the attorneys and the Judge. | believe the warrant to be valid
as authorized by Judge Lynch,
(Resp. (Doc, Ne, 43-2),)
Plalntiff argues that “Defendant Daza's failure fo state in his declaration wiether or not the affidavit was avaliable”
should be subject to a negative Inference, In other words, Plaintiff asks the Court to find as an undisputed fac! that
Defendant Daza's affidavit did nol accompany the warranl at the time of execution. However, the Court disagrees.
Bacause Defendant Daza did pol accompany the agents who searched Plaintiff's residence, he would not have the
personal knowledge necessary to so testify, Thus, the Courl whl nol grant Plaintiff the favorable inference he seeks.
Plalntlif argues that this date Iimilation Is unconslitutionally broad since the statute of limbtatlons for tax evasion Is six
years and for conspiracy lhree years, However, Plaintiff has not cited, nor has the Court found, case law holding that
goarch warrants must be limited to he statutory limllations period. Plaintiff has clted Matter of Search of Kitly's East, 806
F.2d 1367, 1376 {10th Clr. 1990} {finding thal date restriction In a wareant was not unfeasonable because It was iled
1o the statute of limhations), In that case, the Tenth Clruit ruled that the trial court erred In ruling that a warrant was
averbroad because lhe warrant was fled {0 the siatute of imitations for sorme of the crimes under investigalion.
Moreover, Plaintiff argues without case iaw cltation that the warrant Impermissibly allowed a search of all New Mexlco
limited Hiabity compantes and other “assoclated companies/parties.” In afater paragraph the warrant qualifies s reach lo
“[dlocurments constituting, fisting or describing domestic trusts, limited llability companies (LLCs) or other foreigh entities
created on behail of any of the above mentioned indlviduals or businesses,” (Warrant at 2 §f I.1.¢.} An agent queslioning
what documants should be selzed for carlaln entittes need only to read the later paragraph's limitatlon to avoid a general
swaep of lrrefevant documents. And, under the preamble paragraph of lhe warrant, any such documents must be relaled
1o the crimes of lax evasion and consplracy, Plainfiff's argument falls to persuade that this warranl facks particutarity,
The court In Steften held that the selzure of documens related to a member of the NCBA contalned proof of lhe way in
which the membar usad tha NCBA’s financlal services fo conceal Income, The court concluded that this lype of bustness
record In no way resembles “indicla of membership,” because its evidentlary value was Independent of lhe assoclation
It demonstrated. United States v, Stelfen, 887 F.2d al 451,

End of Documont @ 2020 Thomson Reulers, No clalm to origlnal U8, Governmen! Works.

WESTLAW ® 2020 Thomson Reulers. No Slaim to originat U.S, Government Works. Y
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Case No, 19-SW-0045
Dept. No, 11
DA Case No, 19-1483L

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY QOF DOUGLAS

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH OF

The residence and property located at CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1734 Sunset Court
Gardnerville, Nevada 89410,

I certify that | am an employee of the District Attorney for Douglas County, Nevada,
and that [ deposited for delivery a true copy of Opposition To Motion For Return Of Property,
To Unseal Search Warrant Application, And To Quash Warrant Or [ssue Protective Order,

addressed to:

Dominle P. Gentile, Esd.

Michael V. Cristalli, Esq.

Vincent Savarese 111, Esq,

3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

g U.S, Mail
Reno/Carson Messenger

[} Hand Dellvery
(1 By placing a copy in the pick-up folder in the District Attorney’s Office.

w
DATED this Zgi"day of April, 2020,

N —
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CLARK HILL PLLC RIS A AR {'_“ “}

DOMINIC P. GENTILE ‘ - R

Nevada Bar No, 1923 APR 10 2020 N

EMAIL: dgentile@elarkhill.com pougias Sounty HDAPR 20 A0 Lk

MICHAEIL V. CRISTALLI  District Court Clerk st L
SHEN T LN (R I o

it
D
SLEHN

Nevada Bar No. 6266

Email: meristalli@clarkhill.com o
VINCENT SAVARESE I1I W, WILFER e puTy
Nevada Bar No. 2467 '

Email: vsavarese(@clarkhill.com

3800 Howard Hughes Patkway, Suite 500

Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

Tel: (702) 862-8300

Fax: (702) 862-8400

Attorneys for Movant James Kostas, Real Party in Interest

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEYADA

IN THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH OF CASE NO. 19-SW-0045
_ DEPT, 2

The residence and property located at
1731 Sunset Court

Gardnerville, Nevada 89410 HEARING REQUESTED

REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST JAMES
KOSTA FOR RETURN OF PROPERTY; TO UNSEAL SEARCH WARRANT
APPLICATION AND SUPTORTING AFFIDAVIT; AND TO QUASH SEKARCH
WARRANT, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER

Hearing Date:
Hearing Time:

Movant JAMES KOSTA, Real Party in Inferest in the above-entitled matter (“Mt, Kosta,”
“Movant™), by and through his attorneys, Dominic P. Gentile, Esq., Michael V. Cristalli, Esq., and
Vincent Savatese 111, Esq,, of the law firm of CLARK HILL PLLC, hereby replies to the State of
Nevada’s Opposition to Motion of Real Party in Interest James Kosta for Return of Property; to

Unseal Search Warrant Applicant and Supporting Affidavit; and to Quash Search Warrant, ot in

1of7
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the Alternative, for Protective Order
THIS REPLY is made and based upon all papers on file in relation hereto; the exhibits
appended hereto; the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities; and any evidence and/or
argument that the Court may require or allow at hearing,
Dated this 16" day of April, 2020,
CLARK HILL PLLC

/s/ Michael V. Cristalli

DOMINIC P, GENTILE

Nevada Bar No, 1923

MICHAEL V., CRISTALLI

Nevada Bar No, 6266

VINCENT SAVARESE III

Nevada Bar No, 2467

3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

Tel: (702) 862-8300

Attorneys for Movant James Kosta, Real Party
in Interest

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
L
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS

The first sentence of the States opposition under Relevant Facts asserts that “On July 29,
2019, this Court reviewed the affidavit of Special Agent Evan Miyamoto of the United States
Drug Enforcement Agency and found that probable éause exists to believe that evidence of the
crimes of Open Murder, a violation of NRS 200,010 through NRS 200.090, a category A felony,
and Import of a Controlled Substance, a violation of NRS 453,321, a catégory B felony, existed
as documented on the search warrant sighed by the same day.” The fact that the States
opposition refers to the DEA and their investigation suggests that the evidence in support of the
affidavit was specific to drug activity and that the inclusion of a murder investigation was
without an evidentiary basis, In fact, the Search Warrant is absent of any evidence relating to
murder, All references within the Search Warrant are specific to drug activities, The State is

2of7
ClarkHilII2 177\393349\223727452,v1-4/16/20
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using the DEA investigation to go on a fishing expedition to expand the scope of the warrant to
include a murder investigation without the requisite probable cause,
2,
LEGAL ARGUMENT

At the threshold, Mr. Kosta relies upon the arguments set out in the Motion for Return of
Property, with particular emphasis on the jurisprudence of Riley v. Callfornia, 573 U.8, 373 (2014)
and United States v, Comprehensive Diug Testing, Inc,, 621 F.3d 1162 (9™ Cir. 2010) (en banc),

In Iés Opposition, the state argues that Kosta fails to establish good cause fo have the
affidavit unsealed. In citing to NRS 179.045(4) in arguing that “good cause” has not been
established the State acouses the movant of a fishing expedition. In truth the inclusion of open
murder in the scarch warrant is an overreach requiting a review c;f the affidavit in support of the
search watrant to challenge its veracity, The State through the association with the DEA has seized
substantial electronic property from Mr, Kosta without proper independent oversight.

The State in its opposition relies upon Donrey of Nevada v. Bradshaw, 106 Nev, 630
(1990), wherein the court determined that a balancing test of interests should be used in
detetmining disclosure of a criminal investigation in a public records request. The court weighed
certain factors and ordered the disclosure of the investigative reports. The State in ifs opposition
argued that the case sub judice is distinguishable from Bradshaw citing Donrey and Reno
Newspapers, Inc, v, Gibbons, 127 Nev. 873, 878 (2011). Both the Bradshaw case and the Gibbons
case are inapplicable to this case in that they deal with public records requests and the balancing
between public policy and privacy. Neither are relevant to the analysis of probable cause in a

search and seizure as is the case at hand.
Thus, the sophistry here is patent in the Opposition that James Kosta has the burden of

establishing the lack of probable cause but cannot have access to — even under a lawyet’s eyes-
only basis — the Application fér the Search Warrant in which the demonstration of probable cause
must reside. Neither cases cited by the State reach the constitutional questions of fourth
amendment protections and probable cause mandates. The Constitution of the United States of

America and the State of Nevada do not permit the seizure and retention of a citizen’s property

3of7
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without the existence of probable cause to believe a crime has been committed and that evidence
of that crime will likely be found in the place to be searched, This is not a public records request
against a right of privacy.

And general assertions that unsealing of an affidavit supporting a search warrant would
prematurely reveal an investigative theory or direction which would, in furn, result in its
obstruction, which are present in all investigations, are insufficient to meet the States burden to
demonstrate a compelling interest in continuing the sealing. In re Searches and Seizures, 2008
WL 5411772, A person whose property has been seized pursuant to a search warrant have a pre
indictment right of access to search warrant materials, including supporting affidavits, grounded
in constitutional guarantees of freedom from unreasonable searches and seizures. In re Search
Warrants Issued on April 26, 2004, 353 F.Supp.2d at 591 (affirming the magistrate’s order and
recognizing “a search subject’s pre-indictment Fourth Amendment right to inspect the probable
cause affidavit.”); In re Search Warrant for 2934 Anderson Morris Road, 48 F Supp.2d 1082, 1083
(N.D,Ohio 1999) ("Generally, a person whose property has been seized pursuant to a search
warrant bas a right under the Watrant Clause of the Fourth Amendment to inspect and copy the
affidavit upon which the warrant was issued.); Up North Plastics, Inc., 940 F.Supp at 232 (denying
government’s pre-indictment motion to keep in place a previously entered order sealing the
affidavit in support of a search warrant); Inn re Search Warrant Issued August 29, 1994, 889 F.Supp.
at 299 (granting & home and business owner’s pre-indictment motion to unseal search warrant
materials, stating “the Fourth Amendment right to be free of unreasonable searches and seizures
includes the right to examine the affidavit that supports a warrant after the search has been
conducted and a return has been filed”) Matter of Wag-dero, Inc., 796 F.Supp. 394, 395
(E.D. Wise, 1992). (vacating sealing order upon finding that the search target’s due process rights
would be violated by continued sealing of the supporting affidavit).

Moreover, neither the Due Process Clauses of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment o the
Constitution of the United States of America and Article 1 sec, 18 of the Constitution of the State
of Nevada do not have an “it’s okay for a while” exception to the principle that one cannot be

deprived of property without due process. NRS 179,085 provides that where an aggrieved person

4 of7
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is seeking the return of property on the grounds that it was seized without probable cause, the
“process that is due” is to allow him to make that challenge in accordance with the plain text of
that statute. NRS 179.045(4) is supportive of James Kosta’s position, That it permits a district
coutt to exercise its discretion to unseal an affidavit where “good cause” is demonstrated is
conceded by the State, NRS 179,085, which although perhaps originally inspired by various
iterations over time of Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 41, is sui generis. If the burden is upon
one seeking return of their property to come forward with some proof of illegality of the search
when it is pursuant to a warrant, what better “good cause” could exist than the result of sealing
deptiving one of that opportunity?

All these constitutional rights and protections are fallacious empty promises where the
challenger is deprived of the fundamental (ool for challenging probable cause. Were this property
seized without a warrant — and therefore no existing Application which to seal — with no criminal
charges in being, surely NRS 179.085 would not foreclose an evidentiary hearing to challenge
whether the seizing government operatives had probable cause to act in such a manner. In a
watrantless seizute, the burden is on the government to establish probable cause, but they have
access to the proof. They may be able to assett an informant privilege as to the source’s identity,
but certainly not the information upon which they formulated probable cause,

Why, then, should it be different when there is a warrant? Recognizing that the Movant
has the burden of proof to challenge the existence of probable cause, what justification can be put
forth to deny him access to the proof — the Application itself? Purther, if NRS 1799.045 permits
this court to totally unseal the application and the affidavits supp01'ting the issuance of the search
watrant, surely it doesn’t foreclose this court to enter an order unsealing the Application(s) for the
Search Warrants and handing over a version that redacts from its face any information that might
identify confidential State sources or informants or othets that the State may deem in need of
protection, Selting aside their credibility and reliability, it is the facts themselves that form the
basis of probable cause. Thus, it is access to the facts which are needed, not the sources, Such an

order would balance the investigations needs with those of Mr, Kosta.

50f7
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3.
CONCLUSION

The Search Warrant for the contents of electronic devices, due to its absence of terms
excluding investigative agents front viewing all that the forensic technician views, invites the
investigative detectives to rummage through the contents in every application on each device or
hardware, find something outside the scope of the warrant and then seek the application of the
plain view doctrine, In light thereof, the warrant is fatally overbroad in its scope and should be
quashed o, at a minimum, narrowed by this court by way of a protective order to protect James
Kosta from illegal search and deprivation of his right of privacy without due process of law. As
good cause exists for an opportunity for James Kosta to examine the facts upon.which the
affidavit for the search warrant relied in order to support his motion, it should be wnsealed and
provided to him.

The warrant was issued on July 29, 2019, almost nine months ago, Mr, Kosta has a
constitutional right to his property. At the vety least he is entitled to a review of the evidence
supporting its seizute and an opportunity to challenge its sufficiency,

Respectfully submitted this 16" day of April, 2020,

CLARK HILL PLLC

/s/ Michael V. Cyristalli

DOMINIC P, GENTILE -
Nevada Bar No. 1923

MICHAEL V, CRISTALLI
Nevada Bar No. 6266

VINCENT SAVARESE II1
Nevada Bar No. 2467

3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

Tel: (702) 862-8300

Attorneys for Movant James Kosta,
Real Party in Interest

6of7
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an employee of Clark Hill PLLC, hereby certifies that on the 16" day of
April, 2020, I served a copy of the REPLY IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF REAL PARTY
IN INTEREST JAMES KOSTA TO UNSEAL SEARCH WARRANT APPLICATION AND

SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT; TO QUASH SEARCH WARRANT; AND FOR RETURN OF

PROPERTY, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER ON ORDER

SHORTENING TIME, by electronic means, and by placing said copy in an envelope, postage

fully prepaid, in the U,S. Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, said envelope addressed to:

O e -1 v i B Wy o
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Douglas County District Attorney
Criminal Division

1038 Buckeye Road

P.O. Box 218

Minden, Nevada 89423

ClukHill217M\3933490\223727452,v1-4/16/20

Special Agent Evan Miyamoto
Drug Enforcement Agency
8790 Double Diamond Parkway
Reno, Nevada 89521

@Zmun/ﬂ//f@

An employee of CLﬁK HILL PLLC
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THOMAS W, GE{E(‘“?O%\’
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

F.O. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

et s ED

Douglas County
Dept. No. II District Court Clerk WU T 10 51

Case No. 2019-SW-00045

BOBRIE R WILLIAMS
CLERR

A, {N’WON{3EPUTY

2 et et T

TN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH OF

The residence and property ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR RETURN
located at 1731 Court OF PROPERTY; TO UNSEAL SEARCH
Gardnerville, NV 89410 WARRANT APPLICATION; AND TO QUASH

SEARCH WARRANT, OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE FOR PROTETIVE ORDER

/

THIS MATTER comes before the Court on the Motion of Real

party in Interest James Kosta for Return of Property; to Unseal
Search Warrant Application and Supporting Affidavit; and to Quash
Search Warrant, or in the Alternative, for Protective Order filed
on March 16, 2020. The State filed an opposition on April 6,
2020,1 lReal Party in Interest, James Kosta {(*Kosta”) filed a
reply on April 20, 2020.

A hearing is unnecessary to the determination of the motion
given Kosta’s failure to allege sufficient facts warranting the
taking of evidence and oral argument would not be of assistance to
the Court. NRE 179.085(1); NJDC(e). Good cause appearing, the

court denies Kosta’s requests for relief as follows:

1 On March 19, 2020, the State filed a Motion to Enlarge Time seeking an
extension of its time to file an opposition. The Motion to Enlarge Time was
unopposed,

1
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MINDEN, NV 89423

Procedural and Factual Background

On July 29, 2019, the Court issued a search warrant upon
review of a search warrant application/affidavit., The face of the
gearch warrant indicatesg a finding of probable cause to believe
that evidence of the crimes of Open Murder, a category A felony,
and Import of a Controlled Substance, a category B felony, was
located at a specific residence and/or on Kosta’s pexson,

On the same day, the State filed an Ex Parte Motion to Seal
Search Warrant Affidavit pursuant to NRS 179.045(4). The State
alleged good cauge to seal the search warrant affidavit as

follows:

The Affidavit details an ongoing investigation,
including ongoing police tactics related to that
investigation, which may or wmay not result in
charges being brought against an individual, and
the release of the information in the warrant and
affidavit may compromise this ongoing
investigation., Public disclosures of the
information contained in the affidavit in support
of the search warrant at this time would seriously
jeopardize the ongoing invegtigation, provide an
opportunity to destroy evidence, change patterns
of behavior, notify confederates, or allow
confederates to flee or continue flight from
progecution. Furthermore, this investigation may
result in applications for additional seaxrch
warrants to be executed at other locations in the
near future,

Ex Parte Motion to Search Warrant Affidavit, p. 1. The Court
entered an Order Granting Motion to Seal Search Warrant Affidavit,
A Search Warrant Return was filed on August 6, 2019,

On March 16, 2020, Kosta filed the pending Motion of Real
Party in Interest James Kosta for Return of Property; to Unseal
Search Warrant Application and Supporting Affidavit; and to Quash

Search Warrant, or in the Alternative, for Protective Order.

2
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DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRIGT COURT

RO, BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

Kosta’'s motion is not supported by affidavit. NJIDCR 7,

The criminal investigation remains active and no arrests have
been made.

Digcussion

Motions for the return of property must be premised on at
least one of the five grounds enumerated in NRS 179.085. Xosta
alleges that the search warrant was not supported by probable
cause, NRS 179.085{1l){c). Xosgta does not supply any basis for
his claim, which is unsupported by affidavit or other evidence.
Instead, Kosta reguests that the Court unsgeal the search warrant
affidavit in hopes of revealing that the search warrant was
deficient.

Once a search warrant affidavit ig sealed, it may be unsealed
by a court “upon a showing of good cause.” NRS 179.045{(4). The
only cause suggested by Kosta is his curiosity as to what is
contained in the search warrant affidavit., Kosta ignores the
State’s representation that the criminal investigation remains
pending and that the good cause to seal the search warrant
affidavit hasg not dissipated. The State’s representations are
supported by affidavit and are uncontested by Kosta.

The Court agrees with the State that the sgealing provisionsg
of NRS 179.045 would be meaningless if all that was required to
ungseal was for a party to assert a naked allegation that the
search warrant was unsupported by probable cause. Upon balancing
the interests of the State and Kosta and congsidering the nature of
the investigation, Kosta has not demonstrated good cauge to unseal
the seaxch warrant affidavit, Kosta has not demonstrated that the

gearch warrant wag unsupported by probable cause. Kosta is not

3
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DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT
PO, BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

entitlied to the return of seized property pursuant to NRS
179.085(1) {¢). KXosta has not supplied any basig to guash the
gearch warrant.

As alternative relief, Kosta asks the.Court modify the search
warrant to alter the mannexr by which remaining searches of seized
property may be conducted. Kosta does not attack the gearch
methodology employed by the State thus far. Kosta does not raise
any specific concerns for any specific evidence remaining to be
searched.

per the State, the government seized approximately sixty-four
items, fifty-nine of which the State is prepared to return to
Kosta. Approximately five items “are still being searched
pursuant to the warrant issued in this case”, indicating to the
Court that a search of the remaining items is already underway.
gtate’s Opposition, p. 11. Kosta’s request is untimely and is
unsupported by Nevada precedent.

IT HEREBY ORDERED that the Motion of Real party in Interest
James Kosta for Return of Property; to Unseal Search Warrant
Application and Supporting Affidavit; and to Quash Search Warrant,
or in the Alternative, for Protective Order is DENIED,

DATED this g/”‘day of June, 2020.

THOMAS W, GREGORY
DISTRICT JUD
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Coples gerved by mail on June IHQJT 2020, addressed to:

Dominique P. Gentile, Esq. (Mail)
Michael V. Cristalli, Esq.

Vincent Savarese IIIL, Esdg.

Clark Hill PLC

3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500

Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

Douglas County District Attorney (Hand delivered)

P.C, Box 218
Minden, Nevada 89423
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Erin ¢, Plante
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Thomas . Gregory
Bigtrict Judge
Ninth Judicial Bistric Gourt
H.®. Box 218
Mimden, Nevada §3423
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